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TONG C6NG TY LICOGI - CTCP
Dia chi: Nhd cl, sii.491 Nguy6n Tr6i, phudng
Thanh Liet, thdnh phit Hd N6i
Md s6 DN: 0100106440

sr5:t9.. .t2026 tLrcoGt-cBTT
(V/v CBTT Brio crio tdi chinh C6ng ry
m9 quy IV nAm 2025)

cgNG HOA Xa Hgr cHU NGHIA VrET NAM

DQc lfp - Tg do - H4nh phric

Hd NA| ngdyJothdng 0t ndm 2026

CONG B6 THONG TIN TRTN CoNG TH6NG TIN DIEN Ttl
CUA UY BAN CHTTNG KHOAN NHA NU6C

Kinh stfri: Uy ban chri,ng kho6n Nhh nu6c
S& giao dlch chfng khorin Hi N6i

C6ng ty: ToNG CONG TY LIcoGI - CTCP
Dia chi try s6 chinh: nhd Gl, 

.sO +gt Nguy6n Trdi, phudng Thanh Li6t,
thanh ph6 Hd Ngi

Eidnthoai: 0243 8542365
Fax: 0243 8542 655
Ngudi thgc hiQn c6ng b6 th6ng tin: Ong phan Thanh H6i
Dia chi: nha cl, sO 491 Nguy6n Trii, phudng Thanh Li6t, thdnh ph5 Hd N6i
Di€n tho4i: 0905955896
Loai th6ng rin c6ng tillz+ cid I zz gto f b6t tiruong ! trr"o ydu cdu

dfnh kj
NQi dung th6ng tin c6ng b6:
T6ng cdng ry LICoGI-crcp c6ng u6 th6ng tin v6 Brio c6o Tdi chintr c6ng ty m9

quy IV ndm 2025 cin T6ng c6ng fy LICOGI - CTCP.
(Cti Btio crio chi fiAt kim theo).

X

ngay

Th6ng tin niy dfl du
10112026 t4i dudng

gc cdng b6 tr€n trang th6ng tin diQn tri cta T6ng C6ng ty vdo
ddn: http://www.l lCO vn/.

NGTIOI C6NG 86 THONG TIN
TONG G c coNG TY LTCOGT-CTCP t/

ching t6i xin cam k6t c6c th6ng tin c6ng b6 tr6n day ld dung st, that va hodn toin
chiu tr6ch nhi6m trudc phrip lu{t v6 nQi dung c6c th6ng tin dd c6ng bii.

TICOGI-CTCP
*

LI
n Thanh H:ti

A

Ndi nhqn:
- Nhu d6 grii;
- HDQT, BKS (d6 b/c);
- Ban TGE (dia bi60;
- Luu VP HDQT.



roNc c6Nc rY Lrcocr - crcP

MAu s6 0l-A

CQNG HOA XA Hor CHU NCnia VrET NAM
DOcl6p-Tudo-H anh phfc

Stl 4L 12026/LlCOGl
Hd NOi, ngdy 30 thdng 0t ndm 2026

CONC n6 rrrONC TIN DINH KV BAO CAO rAr CHINH

Kinh gfti: 56 Giao dich Chfmg kho5n Hd N6i

Thgc hign quy dinh t4i khoin 3 Di€u 14 Th6ng tu s6 SA|zOZO/TT-BTC
ngity 1611112020 crJra BQ Tdi chinh huong din cdng b6 th6ng tin.tr6n thi tru<rng
chimg kho6n, T6ng c6ng ty LICOGI - CTCP thtrc hiQn c6ng b6 th6ng tin b6o
crio tiri chinh (BCTC) quj IV/ndm 2025 v6i Sd Giao dfch Chung khorin Hd NQi
nhu sau:

1. Tdn td chirc: T6ng c6ng ty LICOGI - CTCP

- M5 chimg khorln: LIC
- Dia chi: Nhd cl, s5 +et Nguy6n Tr5i, phudng Thanh LiCt, thdnh pfr6 ffa

N0i

DiOn thoai li6n h€/Tel: 0243 8542 365 Fax:0243 8542 655

Email: Website: http://www.licogi.vn/.

2. NQi dung thdng tin c6ng b5:
TC Quy IV n6m 2025

BCTC ri6ng (TCNY kh6ng c6 c6ng ty con vd don vi k6 to,io c6p
tr6n c6 tlon vi tryc thuQc);

BCTC hqp nfr6t lfCNv c6 c6ng ty con);

BCTC t6ng hqp (TCIIY c6 don vi kii torin tryc thuQc t6 chric b0
m6y k6 torin ri6ng).

- C6c trudng hqp thuQc diQn phAi gi6i trinh nguyCn nh6n:

+ T6 chirc ki6m torin dua ra y ki6n kh6ng phAi ld y ki5n ch5p nh4n toan
phAn d6i v6i BCTC

C6 Kh6ng

Vdn ban giai trinh trong trudng hqp tich c6:

C6 Kh6ng

+ Loi nhufn sau thu6 trong k) b6o c6o c6 sg ch6nh l6ch trudc vd sau ki6m
to6n tir 50 tr6 l6n, chuy6n tu 16 sang l6i hoac ngugc l4i (d6i v6i BCTC duqc
ki6m to6n ndm2024):

o\o0106 44

+a

rdxo cOxc
* LICOGI.C'

(/€r - 1

C6 KhOng



+ Loi nhudn sau th6 thu nhap doanh nghi€p tai b6o crio k6t qu6 kinh doanh
cria hj,b5o c5o thay d6i tt l0% tro lC,,o r& Uao c6o cirng kj,ndm tru6c:

Vdn bdn gi6i trinh trong trudng hqp tich c6:

C6

C6

Vin brin giai trinh trong trudng hgp tich c6:

C6

Di co
Vdn ban gi6i trinh trong truong hqp tich c6:

C6

Ngudi d

Kh6ng

Kh6ng

Kh6ng

Kh6ng

Kh6ng
tin diQn tir cria c6ng ty
vn/

+ Lgi nhu6n sau thu6 trong klir brio crio bi 15, chuytin tt lei d brio crio ctng
kj,ndm tru6c sang 15 o k, nriy ho6c nguoc lai:

Th6ng tin ndy dd duoc c6ng b6 tr€n rrang
vdo ngiry: tD /0112026 tai duong d6n: : http://www

thOng
.licogi.

Tdi lipu ilinh kim:
- BCTC C6ng ty me Quli IV
n m 2025
- BCTC Hqp nhAt Quj IV
n1m 2025
- Vdn briLn girii trinh.

D4i diQn t0 chfc
h6p ludt/Ngudi UQCBTTC

chuc vp, d6ng d6u) '--

Phan Thanh H6i

rdNG CONG rY

D



T6NG CONG TY LICOGI - CTCP CO. NG HdA XA HO. I CITU NGHIA VIET NAM
EQc l$p - Tg do - H4nh phtic

Hd NOi, ngdy J7 thdng 01 ndm 2026

Kinh gui: - try Ban Chni'ng Khoin Nhir Nurlc
- S& Giao dich Chrri'ng khoin IIn NQi

Thlrc hiQn-Th6ng fi 96/2020/TT-BTC rrgity 16lll/2020 cria BO Tei chinh vd

viQc:"Hudng d5n c6ng bO th6ng tin tr€n thi trudng chimg khorln".

T6ng C6ng ty Licogi-CTCP giei trinh k6t qua kinh doanh cria 86o c6o tdi chinh Me quy

IV nlm 2025 nhu sau:

1. Giai hinh ch6nh lOch lgi nhu{n tr6n 10%:

Lqi nhuan sau thu6 tr6n 86o c6o tiri chffi Mc qui lY n6rn2025 gi6m so v6i cung kj,n5m

2024 v6isi5 tidn hon 36,5 tj d6ng, chri y6u do nguy€n nh6n sau:

Do chi phi tdi chinh, chi phi kh6c tlng so cirng kj'nim 2024.

2. Gi iffinh lqi nhu$n sau thu6 quj IV chuy6n tir ldinim2024 sang l5 nim 2025:

Lqi nhuan quy IV n6m 2025 bil|li do: Chi phi ldi vay., chi phi kh6c t6ng trong khi doanh

thu tu HDSXKD, doanh thu tii chinh thdp kh6ng dri bt dap chi phi'

Tr6n trgng.

Naj nhdn: GIAMDOC

- Nhu tren;
- HDQT TCT, BKS (d6 brio crlo);
- Luu VT, TCKT.

N$i dung DVT Quf IV/202s Qu
NDO24

Bi6n ilQng
(%)

T6 doanh thu Tr. d6ng 49.40t 198.792 -75,1%

Tr. d6ng 66.773 -63,3%

Lqr nh tu ho4t Tr. ddng -t7.372 16.784 -203,5%

Laill5 kh6c Tr. d6ng -4.942 -2.560 -93,0%

Tr. ddng -22.314 -256,9%

Thu6 TNDN Tr. ddng

Lqi nhuan sau thu6 Tr. il6ng t4.224 -256,9%

TICOGI.CTCP*

\\?1TE

trfrar,frgfdi

s6, *3.....rzozs/cv-rcKT
"V/v: Gidi trinh biiin d,ng lqi nhusn sau

thud thu nhQp doanh nghiQp qu!' IV ndm 2025
Cdng ty M9"

T6ns chi phi 182.008

kinh doanh

Lqi nhuan tru6c thuiS 14.224

-22.3t4



T6NG C6NG TY LICoGI - CTCP
(Thdnh ldp tqi ru6c COng hda Xd hAi Chi nghia yiet Nam)

BAo cAo rAr cHiNH coNG Ty ME - TONG cONG Ty cHo KV HoAT D0. NG
TT,NGAY OI THANC IO NAM 2025 PEN NCAY : I THANC IZ NAITA ZOZS

Thring 0l r,dm2026

(



TONG CONC TY LICOGI . CTCP
Nha G I , s6 491 dudng Nguy6n TrZi, Phudng Thanh LiCt, Thenh

86o c{o tiri chinh C6ng ty m9
Cho k! hoat dong tu O1/tO/2025 de)n 3t/1212025

HEN Nam

MAU SO B OI-DN

Don vi: \ND
01t0u2025

A.TAI sAN NGAN HAN(l0o=l r0+120+130+r40+rso)

I. Ti6n vir cdc khoin tuang rhmng ti6n

l Tidn

2. C6c khotur tuorg <tuong tiBn

U. Cdc khoen diu tu tii chinh ngin h4n

l. Diu tu n6m giir d6n ngiy tl6o hqn

Itl, C{c khoin phii thu ngin h4n

l. Phei thu ngin h?n crla kh6ch himg

2. Trd trudc cho ngudi bdn

3. Ph6i thu vA cho vay ng6n hqn

4. Phai thu ngin h?n khic
5. Dg phdng ph6i thu ngin h4n kh6 ddi

IV. Hirng t6n kho

l. Hdng tdn kho

2. DU phdng giam gi6 hang tdn kho

V, Tii sin ngin h4n kh6c

l. Chi phi tra trudc ngin hen

2. Thu6 cTcT duqc kh6u trir

3. Thu6 vd c6c kho6n kh6c phai thu NN

B.T,i.I sAN Dfu H4N e0H2to+220+230+240+2sur26t

I. CAc khoin phii thu dii h4n

I .Ph6i thu v6 cho vay ddi h4n

2. Phei thu dei h?n kh{ic

II. Tii sAn c6 dinh
l. TSCD hiiu hinh

- Nguydn gid

- Gid tri hqo mdn tut lai

2. TSCD vd htnh
- Ngyan gid

- Gtq lrl hqo mon luy xe

III. Bdt alQng san aIAu tu
- Nguy6n gi6

IV. Tli sin d& dang diri hqn

l. Chi phi x6y dung co b6n dd dang

V, DAu tr tiri chinh dli h4n

l. Diu nr vdo cdng ty con

2. Diu tu vdo C6ng ry li6n doanh. li€n k6t

3. Diu tu g6p viin viro tlon vi kh6c

4. Dg phdng tliu tu tai chinh ddi h4n

VI. Tiri sin dAi hqn khdc

l. Chi phi tre truoc dai han

100

110

111

l2
120

123

130

l3l
132

135

136

139

140

t4t
149

150

l5l
152

153

200

210

2t4
215

220

221

222

223

227
228

229

230

231

240

242

250

2s1

2s2

253

254

260

261

270

5

6

955.576.827.981

80.876.908.467

63.876.908.467

17.000.000.000

r1.700.000.000

I1.700.000.000

801.E40.056.811

119.364.094.473

64.710.698.464

199.883.623.180

521.596.904.647

(103.715.263.953)

44.745.223.447

45 .612 .444.772
(867 .221.32s)

16.414.639.256

16.051 .025 .7 74

363.613.482

2.12s.369.794.188

369.465.000.000

20.580.000.000

348.885.000.000

5E.283.934.789

58.117.534.788

333 .147 .249 .417

(27 s.029.7 14.629)

166.400.001
366.000.000

(t99 .see .eeg)

1.357.365.162

1.357.365.162

682.s45.4s5

682.545.455

l 695.473.356.875

1.448.580.147.489

321 .547 .551 .645

49.181.108.701

( 123.83s.450.960)

107.59r.907

107.591.907

853.160.960.075

8.205.680.266

I .205 .680 .266

789.846.9s4.834

183.520.080.577

83.307.778.855

196.903.623.180

432.503.351.082

( r 06.387.878.860)

38.63s.887.375

39.503.108.700
(867.221.32s)

16.472.437.600

4.491.660

16.104.332.458

363.613.482

1.798.113.763.1t6

14.010.000.000

14.010.000.000

8

9

10

12

l3

2t

2t

v.08

15

v.13

t8

L

1

:

7

TONG coNG TAI sAN (270=1oo+2oo)

t4

3.0E0.946.622.169 2.651.274.723.191

rAxc cAxo6rKf roAN
T4i ngiy 31 thdng 12 nlm 2025

MA sO rM 31t1zt2ozsTAI SAN

69.316.222.464

69.O'16.622.463

333.t47.249.417

(264.0',10.626.954)

239.600.001
366.000.000

(126.399.999)

1.357.365.162

I .357 .365.t62

10.354.346.991

t0 .354.346.991

1.702.572.615.351

1.448.580.147.489

32t .547 .5s1.64s

49.87 6.625.400

(t t7 .43 | .7 09 .183)

503.213.148

503.213.148

t7



TONG CONG TY Lrcocr - crcP
Nhe Gl, sii 491 rtudng NguyEn Trai, Phudng Thanh LiOt, Thdnh
phd Ha NOi, vict Nam

NGUON YON

BANG CAN DOI KE TOAN

T4i ngiry 31 th ng 12 n5m 2025

uA sO rn 3t/12t2025

M,4.u s6 s or-oN

Don vl: VND

0y01t2025

A. Nq PHir TRA (300=310+330)

I. Ng ngin hqn

l. Phdi tr6 ngudi b6n

2. Ngudi mua trd tiAn trudc ngin han

3. Thud vd c6c khodn phAi nQp Nhd nuoc

4. Phdi tri nguli lao tlSng

5. Chi phi ph6i trt
6. fhei tra ngin han kh6c

7. Vay vi ng thu€ tAi chlnh

8. Qu! khen thuong phric lqi

II. Ng diri h4n

l. Doanh thu chrra thUc hi€n dai han

2. Phdi fi ddi h4n kh6c

3. Vay vd ng thu€ tdi chinh ddi h4n

B. v6N cHi.r sd HUU (4oo--4lcf43o)

I. V6n cht s0 hitu

l. Vtin g6p cua chf sd hfiu

2. Lqi nhuan sau thuii chua phdn ph6i

- LNST chua phan pn6i tuy t6 o6n cu6l tci, truoc

- LNST chua ph6n phiii lci nay

T6NG coNG NGUdN v6N (440=3oo+4oo)

Ngu Thi Thanh Thf,y
Nguoi lfp bieu
Ngay thdng 01 ndm 2026

3.080.946.622.169 2.651.274.723.191

ong Gi6m d6c

l9

20

2t

25

26

27

?2

23

24

2.530.117.865.795

1.7 46.839.852.978

203 .909.220.924

2s3.337.975.469

47.224.276.039

13.694.176.80s

277 .634.833.'t39

64.699.739.6s4

884.178.385.304

2.161.245.644

783.278.012.817

I18.484.661

t 56.998.028.150

626.161.500.000

550.828.756.374

550.828.756.374

900.000.000.000

(349 .17 t .243 .626)

(355.868.682.015)

6.697.438.389

2.107.143.405.206

r.678.149.703.384

224.623.369.544

258.805.876.869

49 .7 55 .687 .307

16.004.562.127

238.300.968.234

58.784.168.16s

829.144.158.494

2.730.912.644

428.993.701.822

318.701.822

60.000.000.000

368.675.000.000

s44.t31.3r7.98s

s44.131.317.98s

900.000.000.000

(355.868.682.015)

(361 .197 .474.426)

5 .328 .792.41 I
)

L€.Th! Thanh Noi
KC toAm tru6rg

giantrn nngfrd

TONC CONG

tI GI.C

1E T

Bdo c6o tiri chinh C6ng ty m9
Cho ky hoat tt6ng tu ot / totzozs d$ 31 lt2i2o2,

300

310

3ll
312

313

314

315

319

320

322

330

336

337

338

400

410

4tl
421

42la

42tb

440



TONG CONG TY LICoGT - CTCP
Nha G1, s6 491 tludng Nguy6n Trai, Phuong Thanh LiCt, Thanl
ph6 Hd Ndi, ViQt Nam

BAo cAo KET euA sAN xuAr KrNH DoAfrH
Quf IV nnm 2025

MAU s6 B O2-DN

CHI TIEU
MA
s6

Quf IV202s

Quf Iv2025

Don vi: \ND

Quf Iv2024

Q$Nm24 Liiy k6
TM

Liy k6

l. Doanh thu b{r hing vi cung cip
dich vg

2. Cdc khoin giim tru doanh thu

3. Dornh thu thuin v6 bin hing vir

cung cip dich vg (10 = 01 - 02)

4. Gid viin hing bdn

5. Lqi nhu$n gQp vd bdn hing vi
curg cip rtich vg (20=10-ll)

6. Doanh thu hoqt dQng tdi chinh

7. Chi phi tli chinh

Trong d6: Chi phi ki vay

8. Chi phi bAn hing

9. Chi phi quan lj doanh nghiQp

10. Lqi nhu$n thuin tt holt ilQng

kinh doanh

{30 = 20+ (21 -22)- (24+ 2s))

1 1. Thu nhip kh6c

12. Chi phi kh6c

I3. Lgi nhu$n khic
14, Tdng lqi nhuin k6 todn trudc

thu6

(s0=30+40)

15, Chi phi thuii TNDN hien hanh

17, Lqi nhuin sau thu5 thu ntip

doanh nghiip (60 = 50 - 51) 60 (22.J14.816.555) 6.697.438.389

0l

02

l0

ll

20

2l

22

23

24

25

30

31

32

10

50

35

51 36

28 41.t69.402.521 305.939.070.774 1E7J66.370.949 20E,297.07E.555

28

29

41.169.402.521

39.689.157.415

1r7.366.370.949

179 .527 .011 .489

208.297.078.555

205.822.137.001

30

3l

7.839.359.460

I | .426.373 .460

(4.186.001.456)

7.205.624.572

32

33 5.307.185.871 16.551.280.302 6.667.629.942 21.266.497;768

(r7.371.882.519) 21.613.463.s22 16.784.10,1.434 9.0s5.157.7s3

34

1.480.245.106

8.232.212.489

21.777.t54.243

22.569.130.720

2.47 4.741.554

t26.334.81?.562

98.487.903.595

t03.172.772.t58

193.560.000

5 .136.494.036

(4.942.934.036)

(22.314.816.sss)

2.490,092,667

't26.178.t40 .251

90.503.489.094

84.088.415.914

2.560.190.034

(2.s60.190.034)

14.223.914.400

6.314;192.549

10.M1.157.891

4.726.365.142)

5.328.792.411

5.328.792.41t

,(

(
s

Nguy6n Th! Thanh Thriy
Ngudi lip bi6u
N4tty thdng 0l ndm 2026

,l
t ong uram doc

LICOGI-CTC
NG*

$I1L T

gf,anGfra,fr g{di

B6o cio tiri chinh C6ng ty m9
cho kj, hoet dong tn ol/lo/2025 d'n 3ln2l2o2a

305.939.070.774

303.448.978. r07

329.500.000

t5 .245 .525 .133

(14.916.02s.133)

6.697.438.389

LG Thi Thanh NOi

K6 torin tru&ng



TONG CONG 
"y 

LICocr - crcp
G l, sii 491 iludng Nguy6n Trdi, Phudng Thanh Li6t, Thdnh
Ha Noi, viet Nam

Nhd
phii

M5 s6 TT

L
01 l.

1

02

03

04

05

06

08 3.

09

10

11 -
t2-
13 -

20

It.
2t t.

-5.980.037

-126.334.817 .562

103 .472.772.158

-4.252.302.068

-91.691.882.031

8.731.356.104

84.355 .624.604
432.334.007

-171.884.119.433

-174.308.988.817

22

23

24

25

26

27

30

-9.550.000.000

-11.700.000.000

4.688.100.000

r2r .489 .797 .489

104-927 -497 -449

0

6.314.792.549

-10.150.000.000

2t .703 .693 .116

0

13.38r.046.000

101 .889.792.7 6t

133.139.324.426

699.012.138.850

-386 .491 .412.040

312.520.726.810

72.672.085.789

8.205.680.266

39.842.575.315

-1.327.089.016

9.526.789.245

5.980.037

8.205.680.266

BAo cAo LtIu cilryfN rrtN r[
Quj III nim 2025

CHi TITU

LUU CHUYiN TITN TLT HOAT DONG KINH DOANII
Lgi nhufn trutu thu6
Di6u chlnh cho cfc khoin
Khiu hao tdi sdn cd tlinh vd bdr dgng sin tliu nr

C6c khodn dy phdng
LAi, 16 ch6nh lQch rj gi6 h6i do6i do d6nh gid lai cdc khoan muc
tirin tQ c6 giic ngo4i tQ

Lai, 16 tir ho?t dong dAu tu

Chi phi l6i vay

Lqi nhuin ttr HDKD trudrc thay aft6i y6n luu itQng

TIng, gidLrn c6c khoin phai thu

TAng, giriLrn hdng t6n kho

Ting, giirn c6c khodn phai tre Gh6ng klr lAi vay phdi trd, thu6 thu nh,

TIng, giim chi phi tri tru6c
TiEn l6i vay tl6 trd

Luu chuy6n ti6n thuin tt ho4t tlQng kinh doanh

LUIJ CHUYTN TIIN TLT HOAT DONG DAU TII
Tidn chi d6 mua s6m, x6y dung TSCD vd cr4c tai srin ddi h4n kh6c

3 Ti€n thu tir thanh lj, nhuong b6n TSCD vi cdc TS dai hqn khatc

4 Ti6n chi cho vay, mua c6c c6ng cg ng cria rlon vi kh6c

5 Ti6n thu hdi cho vay, brin l4i c6c c6ng cg ng cria tlon vl kh6c

6 Tidn chi g6p v6n iiiu tu vio clon vi kh6c

7 Tian thu hdi diu tu g6p vtin vio c6c tlon vi khr4c

8 Tidn thu l6i cho vay, c6 ttc ve lgi nhudn tlugc chia

Luu chuy6n ti6n thuin ttr hoqt tlQng iliu tu
In. LUU cHUyiN rrtN rr, HoAr DQxc rAr cnixtt
l. Tidn thu til tli vay

r. l ren ua ng goc vay

Lru chuy6n ti6n thuln tt ho?t ttQng tAi chlnh

Luu chuy6n tiln thuln trong k!
Tidn vi tuong tluang tidn ddu ntrm

Anh huong cua thay o6i q gia n6i ooai quy iltii ngo4i te

Ti6n vA tuong ituong tiln cuiii ki

MAU sO B o3-DN

Don vi: MrlD

Lty ki6 ttr Oiu nlm tl6n cu6i quf nny

Ntrmnay Nim trrdc

6.697.438.389 5.328.192.411

I I .084 .414 .427

3.731.126.870

857.588

-126.17I .140 .251

84.088.415.914

-20.575.887.063

-355 .098 .214 .677

3 .562.465 .464
65 .223 .118 .325

400.112.90t
-38.288.133.460

-344.776.538.510

| .s62.606 .904

1.724.324.0s8

52r .033 .794.147

-481.191.218.772
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T6ng gi6m tliic



T6NG CONG TY LIcoGI - CTCP
Gl, sii 491 tludng Nguy6n Trii, Phudng Thanh LiCr, Thenh
HA Noi, Viet Nam

Brlo crio thi chinh Cdng ty m9
Cho lc! hoat rtQng ttr Ol/l\l2o25 ddn 3tn2J2O2,Nhd

ph6

r. THONG TIN KHAT QUAT

Hinh thrit sri htru v6n

T6ng C6ng ty LICOGI - CTCP (gqi tir ln "Tdng Cdng ry") ti6n th6n ld T6ng Cdng ty Xdy dgng ndn m6ng vd K!
thuAt he iang dugc thanh lap theo Quyet dinh sd 998/BXD - TCLD ngdy 20 th6ng I I nam t995 cia B0 trutug B0
Xdy dyng. ld doanh ngh.ifp Nhd nuric trgc thu$c Bg X6y d1rng. Tdng Cdng ty chuy6n tt6i m0 hlnh thdnh C6ng ty C6
phen theo Quyet dinh s6 2243lQD-TTg ngay ll rhdng l2 ndm 2014.cua Thi hrdng Chinl ph0 ph6 duyfr phuong d.n

c6 phan h6a Cdng ty m9 - T6ng C6ng ty XAy dgng vd Ph6t tri€n H4 Ling.

Theo Gi6y ch[mg nhfln tllng lcj doanh nghiQp s6 0100106440 .tang ki rhay d6i lAn tht 3 ngiy 31 th6ng 12 n6m
2015 do Sd Kit hoAch vd DAu tu thdnh phit He NOi, Tiing Cdng ty Xdy dgng va PhAt tri6n Ha teng - Cong ty TNHH
MTV chinh thrlc chuy6n thanh cdng ty cO phdn vdi ten gai ld T6ng C0ng ty LICOCI - CTCP vd v6n didu 16 ld
900.000.000.0000 \,1ID.

Gi6y chung nhfln Ding kf Doanh nghiep s5 0100106440 do Sd Ktl hoech vd DAu tu Thinh phii Hd NQi c6p lan
tliu ngdy 24 thing I I nam 201 0. Gi6y chAng nh{n Eang ky Doanh nghiQp tld duoc thay d6i I I lan. Lan thay d6i
tht ll do SdKd hoech vi Diutu Thdnh ptri5 ffa Ngi cdp ngdy I I thring 07 n6m 2025.

Try sd chinh cria T6ng C6ng ty d4t tai: Nha Gl, sti ael duong Nguy6n Trii, phudng Thanh Liet, Thenh phii Hd
N0i.

Nginh ngh6 kinh doanh vd hoet along chinh

Thi c6ng xiy lip: cdc c6ng trinh ngim. ciic c6ng trini thty lqi (de. dap, kdnh muong, h6 chua nudc, hC thi5ng hrdi

ti€u, 6ng din, h4m bom), thriy rliQn, nhi€t ili€n. buu diQn. cdp tho6t nudc, cilc cong trinh k! thuft h4 tnng tl6 thi ve

khu cOng nghigp. cec c6ng tlni dudng driy. tr4m bi6n dp diQn. thi cOng vd xt ndn m6ng c6c lo4i c6ng rinh, khoan

n6 mtn (Doanh nghi€p chi ctuqc kinh doanh khi co quan Nhd nudc c6 thdm quydn cho phip);

Thi cOng x6y liLp: thi cOng xdy lip vd t6ng thdu thi cOng xdy lip c6c cOng hinh din dung, c6ng nghiQp, giao thOng

(<tuong bQ, ciu tludng sit, ciu tludng bQ, sdn bay, b6n cang, nhd ga, ttudng hdm);

Nghidn cuu ung dung vd chuy6n giao cdng nghe moi trong linh v.uc x6y dung. t6 chfc tldo t4o, tldo tao lai, b6i

du&ng cAn bQ quan l!, c6ng nhdn k! thqit chuyen ngdnh, gi6o duc dinh hudng tlua lao dQng vd chuyCn gia Viet
Nam tli ldm c6 thoi h4n d nudcngodi;

Kinh doanh v{n tai tludng thty tluong bQ;

San xu6t kinh doanh vd kinh doanh xriit nhap khiu c6c sin phAm co khi, vat tu, m6y m6c, thi6t bi, nguyen nhien

liQq c6c chtng lo4i v{t liQu x6y dtmg, cdng nghQ x6ydyng;

Tu vdn driu tu xdy dgng bao gdm: quy hoach. lap vir thim dinh, dU 6n diu hr xay d1rng. kheo sdt dia hlnh. tlia ch6t

c6ng trinh, tlla chSt thny yIn, thiiit k6, lap tOng du tori,n c6c cong trinh x6y dgng, quan lj dg 6n, giem s6t ky thuat thi
cong, hr v5n d6u thdu vi hqp ddng kinh til vd ttri6t kti, thi c6ng, xdy lip, cung cdp vAt fi thiiit bi; thi nghiQm, ki6m

tlinh ch6t luqng c6ng trinh, (khong bao gdm tu v6n ph6p lu{t);

DAu tu kinh doanh ph6t tri6n c6c du 6n vd nha d, khu 116 thi, khu cdng nghiQp, tliu tu vd kinh doanh ph6t tri6n hq

t^eng k! thuAt, dAu hr xdy dtmg cAc cOng trinh tli€n vd kinh doanh <liQn thuong ph6m; dau tu va kinh doanh dich vU

vin phdng, kh6ch s4n, nhd nghi, du lich vd dich vu vui choi giai tri, quan lj vd khai th6c c6c dich w t6ng hqp t?i

c6c khu tl6 thl mdi, khu dan cu tap trung.

r. rHoNG rrN KrLiI QUAT Gi6p theo)

Ho4t tlQng chinh cua Tiing Cong ty ld thi cdng x6y lip c6c cong hinh.
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Chu k, setr xudt, kinh doanh th6ng thutmg



TONG CONG Ty Llcocr - crcp
Nhn G I , sii 49 I tludng Nguyan Trdi, Phudng Thanh Li€t, Thdnh
pho He NOi, Vi€t Nam

Brlo crio thi chinh C6ng ty m9
Cho k) hoat rlQng tu 0vtot2o25 dcr, 3ti2l2o2a

chu lc! san xu6t, kinh doanh th6ng thudng cria T6ng cong ty dugc thuc hi€n trong thli gian khong qu6 12 th6ng
ngo4i trt m6t si' cdng trinh d4c tht cUa hoat ddng x6y l6p, ddu tu b6t dOng san c6 thoi gian tren 12 th6ng.
Eic tli6m ho4t ilQng cia T6ng COng ty trong ki c6 inh hu0ng d6n b{o cdo tii chinh C6ng ty m9 - T6ng C6ng
ty
Chi tiiit tluqc trinl bdy & phAn "C6u tnic doanh nghiQp" dutii <tdy.

Cdu trric doanh nghi$p

C6c tlon vi tnrc thuQc T6ng C6ng ty

TGn tltvn vi

Vdn phdng T6ng C0ng ty Nhd Gl, Thanh Xudn Nam, Thanh Xuan, Hd NOi

Chi nhrLnh Licogi s6 I Nhd Gl, Thanh XuAn Nam, Thanh Xuan, Hd N6i

Chi nhdnh Sin xu6t Vat liCu Xay dFng Licogi Nha c I , p.Thanh Xuan Nam, qu{n Thanh Xu6n, Hd Noi

T4i ngdy 3 I thilllg 12 ndm 2025, T6ng Cdng ty c6 I 3 cong ty con vd 03 cdng ty li6n kiit. Thdng tin kh6i qu6t v6 c6c
c6ng ty con ye cdng ty li€n ktit cua T6ng COng ty nlu sau:

STT T0n COng ty Ho4t ilQng chinh Ti I$ sd hiiu

t4i 3110312025

Moi li6n h€

Dia chi

I C6ng ty CP DAu tu, XL&LXD D6ng Anh

2 Cdng ty C6 phin Co khi DOng Anh Licogi

3 C6ng ty C6 phAn Tu v6n LICOGI

4 C6ng ty C6 phan Co gi6i vd Xdy l6p sii 9

5 C0ng ty C6 phdn LICOGI Quang Ngei

6 C6ngtyC6phlncogidivdxaylips6l0

7 COng ty C6 phin LICOGI 15

8 C6ng ty Cii phin LICOGI t7

9 congty CP Kythu{tNdn mdng vdXD 20

l0 C0ng ty C6 phin Lip m6y Dien nudc

I I Cong ty TNHH Nhd 0 vd d0 thi Licogi

12 Cdng ty TNHH Diu tu vd XD Licogi sri 2

t3 Cdng ty TNHH MTV XNK t6ng hqp Licogi

14 COng ty Cii phan LICOGI l4

ls Cdngty C6 phAn LICOGI l9

16 C6ng ty Cd phin Thty difn Bic Hd

l. THONG TIN KrLiI QUAT Gi6p theo)

Sin xudt vit li$u xdy dgng

San xurt vet liQu xay dung

Tu vlin tliu tu xiy d\ng

Thi cdng xdy ltp

Thi cdng xiy lip

Thi c6ng xiy lip

l nl cong xay lap

tnr cong xay lap

Thi c6ng xdy lip

l nr cong xay tap

Kinh doanh b6t dong sen

Kinh doanh b6t tlQng sin

XKLD

Thi cdng xdy lip

Thi cdng xiy lip

Sdn xuit vi kinh doanh difn

Cdng ty con

Cdng ty con

C6ng ty con

COng ty cor

C6ng ty con

Cong ty con

Cong ty con

Cong ty con

C6ng ty con

Cong ty con

Cdng ty con

Cong ty con

Cong ty con

LOng ry lren ket

Cdng ty li€n k6t

LOng ty lren Ket

51,850/o

89,06vo

60,N%

51,00%

64,77%

57,7t%

64,65%

s633%

92,580/o

89,92vo

t00%

100%

l00o/o

t8,49Vo

22,620

41,0050/0

:
l
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Thuy6t minh vA khi ntrng so sinh th6ng tin tren b{o c6o tii chlnh Cong ty m9 - Tong Cdng ty

T6ng C6ng ty .la 6p dung Thdng tu sii 2OO/}O|4:|T-BTC do B0 Tni chinh ban hdnh ngiy 22 thang 12 ndm 2014
('Thong tu 200"), hudmg oan ch6 dq k6 to6n doanh nghi6.p.

2. co sd LAp BAo cAo rAr cHiNH coNG ry ME - rONG CONG Ty vA rAu rlI cniMr co

s0lip b6o c6o tii chinh COng ty m9 - T6ng COng ty



TONG coNc ry Lrcocr - crcp
Nhd G I , s6 49 I tludng Nguy6n Trdi, Phuong Thanh LiQt, Thenh
pho Ha Noi, vict Nam

86o c6o tii chfnh C6ng ty m9
Cho ki ho?t dong tir otll\t2\25 d'n 3tn2i2o25

86o c6o tii chinh c6ng ty m9 - Tiing c6ng ty kdm theo rluoc fitnh bay bang Ddng viQt Nam (v lD), theo nguy€n
tic gi6 g6c vd pht hqp vdi chuar mlrc kii to6n, ch6 d6 k6 to6n doanh nghiep viQt Nam vd c6c quy tlinh ph6p tj c6
li€n quan diln viQc l6p vi trinh biy b6o c6o tdi chinh vd xt l1i tdi chinh tpi thdi tli6m chinh thtc chuy6n sang COng ty
C6 phin theo quy tlinh hi0n hdnh.

Bdo c6o tai chinh Cong ty m9 - T6ng Cong ty kdm theo kh6ng nhim phdn 6nh tinh htnh tai chinh, ki5t qui hoat <tQng

kinh doanh vA thh hinh luu chuy6n tidn tQ theo c6c nguy€n tic vd th6ng lC ki5 to6n tluo. c chAp nh6n chung tai c6c
nudc kh6c ngodi Viet Nam.

36li6u dau ki tai ngdy 0l thting 0l ndm2o25le sd li6u da duqc ki6m totin boi C6ng ty TNHH Ki6m to6n qu6c t6.

Ntrm tAi chinh

Ndm tai chlnh cta T6ng C6ng ty bit rlAu tu ngey 0l th6ng 0l vA kiit rhric vdo ngdy 3t th6ng 12.

3. AP DUNG HrldNG D,iN Kt ToAN Mor

HuOng din mOi v6 cn6 OQ r<6 to6n doanh nghiQp

Ban T6ng Gi6m d6c T6ng C6ng ty tld 6p dgng Th6ng nr 200 trong viec lap ve trinh bdy b6o c6o rai chinh C6ng ty
me ' T6ng Cong ty cria T6ng C6ng ty cho kj ho4t tlQng tu ngdy 0l thd:rg lO lldnr2}25 tliin ngdy 3l thring 12 nim
202s.

4. T6M T;.r cAc cHiNH sAcH Kt ToriN cH0ytu
Sau tldy ld c6c chinh sech k6 toan cht yiiu ttugc Tong cdng ty ep dung trong viec lQp b6o c6o tai ch{nh c6ng ty m9 -
rong Long ry:

IIfc tlnh k6 todn

Vi6c t6p b6o c6o tai chlnh Cdng ty me - T6ng Cdng ty tuan tht theo chuin muc kii toan, ch6 dO kd to6n doanh
nghiCp ViCt Nam vA c6c quy tlinh ph6p lj c6 li6n quan <li,in viec lap vd trtnh bay biio c6o tdi chinh vd xri l! tdi chinh
tai thdi didm chinh thtc chuy6n sang C6ng ty Ci5 phin theo quy tlinh hiQn hdnh y6u ciu Ban T6ng Ci6m d6c phdi
c6 nhiilg udc tinh vd gid tllnh 6nh huong tl6n sii liQu b6o crlo vii c6ng ng, tai san vi vi6c trinh bay c6c khod,n c6ng
no vd tdi sdn tidm tdng t?i ngay l6p b6o c6o tdi chinh Cdng ty m9 - T6ng C6ng ty cflng nhu c6c s6 liQu b6o c6o vd
doanh thu vd chi phl trong su6t hy ho4t dong. MAc dt c6c udc tinh k6 to6n tluo. c lflp beng t6t c6 su hi6u bii5t cria

Ban T6ng Gi6m d6c, s6 thuc td ph6t sinl cO rh6 khilc voi cric udc ttn}, gi6 rlinh tlit ra.

C6ng cq tii chinh

Ghi nhQn ban itda
Tdi san tai chinh: Tai ngdy ghi nhfln ban tliu, tai san tai chtnh <luqc ghi nhQn theo gi6 gtic cQng cric chi pht giao dlch
c6 li6n quan t4rc ti6p d6n viQc mua s8m tdi srim tdi chinh tl6. Tdi san tai chinh cua T6ng C6ng ty bao gdm ti5n, c6c
khoin ttiu tu tai chinh, c6c khoen phai thu khiich hang vd phai thu kh6c.

4. TOM TAT cAc cHiNH sAcH KE ToAN cHirytu (ti6p theo)

COng c{ tii chinh (Ti6p theo)

C_.o1e no tai chinh: T4i.;rgdy, ghi nhan ban tl6u, c6ng ng tai ch{nh <tuo. c ghi nhfln theo gi6 giic c$ng c6c chi pl.ri giao
djch co li€n quan tr.uc ti6p den vifc ph6t hinh cdng no tdi chlnh tl6. C0ng ng tai chinh cria T6ng C6ng ty bao g6m ciic
khoin vay vd ng thud tai chinh ngin h4n, phdi trn ngudi b6.n, phii tni kh6c vi chi phi phai trri.

Ddnh gid lgi sau lin ghi nhQn ban tlia

Hipn t4i, chua c6 quy dinh vd denh gi6 l4i cOng cg tdi chinh sau ghi nhan ban ddu.

-.tI ten

Tidn bao gdm tidn m{t qi qui vi tirin grii ngan hdng kh6ng lc} h4n.

(



TONG CONG TY LIcoGI. CTCP
Nhe G l, s6 49

h6 He NOi, v
t rludng Nguy6n TrEi, Phudng Thanh Liet, Thinfr
iQt Namp

CAc khoin dAu tu tii chinh

Dlu fir vdo cAng q con

c6ng ty con li c6c c0ng ty do T6ng cOng ty ki6m soiit. viQc ki6m so6t <lat <tugc khi r6ng c6ng ty c6 kha nang
ki6m soit c6c chinh sdch tdi chlnh vd ho?t dong cia c6c cong ty nIAn dAu tu nhtun thu duqc tqi ich tir'hoat ttQng cta
c6c cOng ty niy.

Diu hr vdo c6ng ty con tluo. c h4ch todn theo gi6 giic tni tli fu phdng gi6m gid ttAu tu. Du phdng giam gi6 tliu tu
tluoc l6p khi c6 su giem gi4 tsi cta c6c khoan ddu hr.

Diu tr vdo cdng ty fiAn *dt

c6ng ty licn k6t ld mot c6ng ty md r6ng cong ty c6 a.oh hudng dring k6 nhrmg khdng phdi td c6ng ty con hay cOng
ty li6n doanh cria T6ng C0ng ty. Antr truo,ng aang k6 ttriS nien o quydn tnam gia vdo viQc dua ra c6c quy6t a6t vd
chinh s6ch tdi chlnh vd hoat dong cria b€n nhfln dAu tu nhung kh6ng c6 6nh hudng vd m4t ki6m so6t hoac ddng
ki6m so6t nhlrng chinh s6ch niy.

Ddu tu vdo c6ng ty li€n kiSt duo. c h4ch tod.m theo gi6 giic tru tli dg phdng giam gi6 ttdu tu. D.u phdng gi6m gi6 dAu tu
tlugc lflp khi c6 su giim gia tri cta c6c khoan ddu hr.

Ddu u gdp vdn vdo itntt vi khdc

DAu nr gdp v6n vdo <Ion vi kh6c ld cric khoan clAu hr vdo cOng cU v6n cta tlon vi khric nhmg kh0ng c6 quyAn ki6m
sorit hodc ddng kiiim so6t, kh6ng c6 inh huong tting k6 iliii vdi b€n tluo. c ttAu tu. Cdc khoan tliu tu ndy rluqc nghi
nhfn ban dAu theo gi6 g6c. Dg phdng gi6m gi6 dAu tu tluo. c l6p khi cOng ty nh6n dAu tu bi 16.

4. rOM T,4,T cAc cHiNH sAcH Kf TOAN cHo yiu (ti6p theo)

Ng ph6i thu

Nq phai thu ld s6 tien c6 th6 thu hdi cta khiich hang ho[c c6c tttii tugng kh6c. Ng phrii thu <luo. c hinh bdy theo gi6
td ghi s6 trtr di c6c khoin dy phdng phdi thu kh6 tldi ttugc uoc tinh dua rCn viQc ri so6t cta Ban Lanh dao d6i vdi
tdt ca c6c khoin phei thu con chua thu hdi duqc t?i thdi diiim cu6i ty. C6c khoan ng <lugc xac .tinh ld kh6ng thd thu
hdi sc ttugc xda s6.

Hing tdn kho

Hang tdn kho rluo. c x6c ttinh tr6n co sd gi6 g6c. Gi6 giic hang tdn kho bao gdm chi phi nguyOn v{t IiQu agc ti6p, chi
phi lao <lQng trgc ti6p vd chi phi san xu6t chung, ndu c6, dd c6 ttugc hdng tdn kho d tlla tli6m vd tr4ng th6i hiQn tai.

Hdng tdn kho iluqc x6c tlinh theo phuong phrip giri ttich danh tai V5fl phdng Tdng COng ty.

Hang tdn kho tlugc xric ttinh theo phuong phap blnh qudn gia quydn thiing, nh6p trudc xudt ruoc. dtch danh tuy
theo tirng loai v6t hr, hing h6a t4i Chi nh6nh Licogi sii 1, Chi nh6nh Vat lieu xdy dpg Licogi.

Chi phi san xudt kinh doanh dd dang cu6i kj, bao g6m ciic chi phi nguyen nhi€n vit tiQu truc ti6p, chi phi nhan cong

ff.uc riilp. chi phi sri dqng mdy thi c6ng. chi phi sdn xudt chung duqc tap hqp vd phin bd cho cdc c6ng trinl xriy lip.
dich vp, khio s6t, thi6t k6 c0ng trinl chua hoan thdnh tai ngay k6t thfc kj, k6 toiin ho{c tti hoan thdnh nhung chua

tluqc khiich hang nghiQm rhu giri fi kh6i tuqng hoan thanh. Chi phi dd dang duqc xric tlinh ho{c driLnh gi6 theo kh6i
luqng rhi cdng dd dang t4i ngdy k6t th0c hj k6 to6n.

I

?

86o c6o tiri chinh.C6ng ty m9
Cho ki ho4t tlong tn /rc/2025 dil 3t/1zi2\2t

Hdng tdn kho tluo. c hach toAn theo phuong ph6p ke khai thudng xuyen.



TONG CONG TY LICOGI - CTCP
G I , s6 49 I tludng Nguy6n Trdi, Phutmg Thanh Li€t, Thanh
He Noi, Viet Nam

B{o cio tdri chinh C6ng ty m9
Cho kj, hoat d6ng tn OI\O/2025 d6n 3ti2i2o2iNha

phii

Chi pht tli vay cluo. c v6n h6a vdo chi phi sin xu6t kinh doanh dd dang bao gdm chi phi di vay thuc t6 ph6t sinh tu
c6c khoda vay ri6ng phuc vu vi6c xdy dung tdi sin d0 dang vd chi phi tli vay tlugc xric <linh theo t! lQ v6n hori tl6i
vdi chi phi lny k6 binh quan gia quydn phSt sinh cho vi€c <ldu tu x6y dung ho4c san xuit tai san d6. Ti lQ v6n ho6
alugc tinh theo tj, le lai sudt binh qu6n gia quyAn cta c6c khodn vay chua tra trong kj, cta T6ng C6ng 5,, ngoai trir
c6c khorin vay ri6ng bi6t phuc w cho muc dich c6 mQt tdi sdn dd dang. Chi phi tli vay ttuoc vi5n ho6 trong k! khong
tlugc vuot quri t6ng s6 chi phf rli vay phAt sinh trong lcld6.

Tni stu c6 dinh hfi.u hinh vi khdu hao

Tdi san c6 dinh htu hinh tluo. c trinh biy rheo nguyCn gi6 tru gi6 tri hao mdn lfly k6.
Nguyen gi6 tai san cii aint trlnn tnanfr ao mua siLm bio g,5m gi6 mua vi toan b6 c6c chi phi kh6c li€n quan rr.uc tii,{p
tliin viQc dua tii sriLn vdo trang th6i sin sdng st dgng. Dtii voi tai san c6 dinh htnh thanh do ddu tu x6y{rng co ban
theo phuong thtc giao thiu ho{c tu x6y dpg vd siin xudt, nguy€n gi6 ld gi6 quy6t to6n c6ng trinh x6y dlmg theo
quy ch6 qu6n ly diu tu ve xay dgng hiQn hdnh, cric chi phl kh6c c6 li€n quan truc tiiip vd lQ phl tru6c ba (ntiu c6).
Trudng hqp dU an de hoan thenh ve dua vdo sri {rng nhrmg quy6t to6n chua tluqc phe duyeJ, nguyen gi6 tdi s6n c6
tllnh ttuqc ghi nh4n theo gi6 tem tinh trCn co sd chi phi thuc tii da b6 ra d6 c6 duqc tei san cO dinh. Nguyen gi6 t4m
tinh sC duqc didu chinh theo gi6 quy6t to6n ilugc ciic co quarr c6 thdm quydn ph€ duyQt.

4. rOM rir cAc cHiNH sAcH KE ToAN cH0 ytou (ti6p theo)

Tli sen c6 dlnh h&u hinh vi kh6u hao

Tai san cii dinh hfiu hinh tlugc kh6u hao theo phuorg ph6p duong thing dga tr6n thdi gian htu dung udc rinh, cp th6
nhu sau:

Ki hoat dQng tir ngiry 0111012025
ddn ngiry 31112D025

56 nlm

t

Nhd cria vit kiiin trtc

M6y m6c, thi6t bi

Phuong tiQn v{n tai va thi6t bi truyan din

Thi6t bi vrn phdng

Tei san c6 dinh kh6c

l0 -25
03-15

05-10

03 l0
03-10

(

C6c tdi sAn c6 dinh htru htnh cta T6ng Cong ty cl6 dugc rliinh gi6 l4i khi thuc hiQn c6 phan hOa. Nguy€n gi6 vi gi6
tri hao mdn lfly kii dugc didu chinh theo k6t qu6 tl6nh gi6 lai de duo. c ciic co quan c6 thAm quy6n ph€ duyet theo quy
dinh.

C6c khoan lai, 16 ph6t sinh khi thanh ly, bdn tai san ld ch€nh lQch gita thu nhap tu thanh l), ve gi6 tri cdn lai cta tai
san vd dugc ghi nh{.n vdo 86o c6o k6t qud ho4t tlQng kinh doanh.

TAi sln c6 dinh vo hlnh vi khdu hao

Tei san c6 dinh vO hlnh thd hien c6c phin mdm m6y tinh vd duo. c trinh bey theo nguy€n gi6 trir gi6 tri hao mon lfly
k6.

Phin mdm quin $ tlugc ghi nh{n ban tldu theo gi6 mua, duo. c khdu hao theo phuong ph6p tludng thing trong vdng

05 nim.
C6c tai s6n 

"6 
dioh vo hinh cua T6ng C6ng ty tlz <luo. c tl6nh gi6 l4i khi thuc hiQn c6 ph6n h6a doanh nghiQp Nha

nudc. Nguy€n gi6 vd gi6 trihao mdn lfly k6 <tuo. c didu chlnh theo k6t qua d6nh gi6 l4i <16 tluo. c c6c co quan c6 th6m
quy€n ph€ duyQt theo quy tlinh.

B6t dong s6n dAu tu
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B6o c6o tiri chinh C6ng ty m9
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BiLt <lQng sdn diu nr bao gdm quyin st dqng d5t vd nhd xudng. vat ki6n tric do Tdng C6ng ry nim gii nhim muc
dich thu lqi tt viec cho thuC ho4c cho tang gia. Bdr dong san ddu nr cho thu€ tluqc trinl bay theo nguyen gi6 tni gi6
trihao mdn lty k6. 86r ttQng san ttAu tu chd ting giri ilugc trlnh bdy theo nguydn giri trt suy giam gi6 tri. Nguyen
gi6 cria b6t dQng siLn diu tu duoc mua bao gdm gi6 mua ve cric chi phi li6n quan truc tiiip nhu phi dich ru tu vAn vd
luflt phiip li€n quan, thue trudc b4 va chi phi giao dich li€n quan kh6c.
Nguy6n gi5 b6t tt$ng srim ttAu tu lu xey la gid tri quytit to6n cdng trinh hodc c6c chi phi li€n quan t4rc ti6p cria b6t
dong sen dau tu.

C6c khoin tr6 trutic

Chi phi tre trudc bao gdm c6c chi phi thuc t6 da ph6t sinh nhrmg c6 li€n quan cl6n k6t qu6 hoat rl6ng san xu6t kinh
doanh cua n-tridu k! ki5 toan. Ciri piri tra truoc bao gdm khodn trd mrdc tidn thud e6t, tqi th6 kinl Ooanh khi xiic dinh
gi6 tri doanh nghiCp d6 c6 phdn h6a vd cec khoan chi phi tre trudc khAc.

TiAn thu6 d6t th6 hign s6 ti€n thuc <l6t da dugc tra trudc. Tian thu€ d6t fta trudc ttuoc ph6n b6 vio Brio c6o k6t qui
ho4t dQng kinh doanh theo phuong philp ttuong thing tuong ung voi thdi gian thu6.

Lqi th6 kinh doanh khi xric tlinh gi6 tr! doanh nghiQp tt6 c6 phan h6a duo. c x6c dinh theo hd so xric dinh gi6 tri
doanh nghiQp chuy6n doanh nghiQp 100% v6n nha nudc thanh Cdng ty c6 phAn tai thdi tli6m ngay 3l theng 12 nam

2012. Lqi th6 kinh doanh khi x6c dinl gi6 tri doanh nghiQp tl6 c6 phan h6a tlugc ph6n b6 trong thdi gian la 3 nam
k6 tir ngdy c6ng ty cii phin chinh thric di vdo ho4t <lQng.

4. T6M TAr cAc cHiNH sAcH KE roAN cH0 yiu (ti6p theo)
Cdc khoin chi phi ra tru6c kh6c bao gdm gi6 trl cdng cq, dgng cp, linh kipn lo4i nhd da xuit dung, ciic chi phi
quang c6o, ban quyan ph6n mdm vd chi phi bdo hi6m hQ th6ng den khi. C6c chi phi ndy tluo. c viin h6a dudi hinh
thr?c c6c kho6n hd trudc vd tlugc ph6n b6 vdo 86o crio k6t qu6 hoet tlQng kinh doanh, st dgng phuong phrip tluong
thSng theo c6c quy tlinh k6 to6n hien hdnh.

Cdc khoAn dg phdng phAi trA

C6c khoin dg phdng tlugc ghi nhfln khi: T6ng Cong ty c6 nghia vg ng hiQn t4i, phap li hoic licn .ldi, ph6t sinh ttr
c6c sg kiQn tl6 xiy ra; vi$c thanh to6n nghia vr,r ng c6 thii sc din rt6n sU giem sft vA nltng lgi ich kinh tii vd gi6

tri cta nghia vU ng d6 duqc udc tinh mQt ciich ddrrg tin cfly. D1r phdng khOng tlugc ghi nhAn cho c6c khoin 15

hoAt dong trong tuong lai.

Du phdng <lugc tinh tr6n co sd cric khodn chi phi du tinh phai thanh toAn nghia vu ng. N6u 6nh hudng v€ gi6 tri
thdi gian cria tiAn ln trgng yiiu thi du phdng dugc tinh tr€n co s0 gi6 tri hi€n tai vdi t! l0 chi6t kh6u trudc thu6 va
phdn 6nh nhiing tftinh gi6 tr6n thi tru&ng hiQn t4i vE gi6 tri thoi gian cria ti6n vi rui ro cu th6 crh khoin ng tI6.

Gi6 tri tang len do anh huOng cria yiiu t6 thdi gian dugc ghi nhfln Id chi phi tli vay.

C6c khoin dg phdng phei trA

T4i ngiry 3l/1212025, Ban T6ng Gi6m tliic tiinh gi6 c6c nghia q ng phAt sinh tt c6c su kien da xay ra khdng c6 anh

huong d6ng k6, do d6 Ban T6ng Girim dtic quy6t tlinh khong trich dtr phdng phei tre.

Chi phi phdi tre

Chi ph( ph6i hi bao gdm c6c khoin chi phi ldi vay, c6c khodn chi phi phii 16 cho cong trinh xiy lip vd c6c khoan chi

phl phii tri khic.

Chi phi l6i vay tluqc udc tinh dya tren sii tidn vay, thdi h4n va Ei sudt thgc t6 timg thdi k,.

Chi phi phii ffi cho cong trtrh xdy lip ld chi phi tluo. c trtch trudc phir hqp vdi doanh thu hqp ddng xiy dung ttuqc ghi

nhan dua tr6n bi6n ban nghiQm thu gi6 tri kh6i luqng hoen thenh gita Tdng Cdng ty vd kh6ch hdng.

V6n cht sO htu

II
t
{
\

I

Chi phi phni tri ttuqc ghi nhan dua tr€n c6c udc tinh hqp lf vd s6 tidn phni trd cho c6c hang h64 dich vu tla st dung

trong ky.
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Viln g6p c0 phin cua cdc cd tldng tlugc ghi nh{n theo s6 thuc t6 g6p cta cric c6 tl6ng. V6n g6p cua cht so h0u
tluo. c phd,n 6nh theo mQnlr gi6 cua c6 phi6u.

Vi5n khdc cua cht sd htu: phan 6nh gi6 tri c6c khoan y6n kh6c cria cht sd hii-u tgi thdi di6m bao c6o.

Lgi nhufln sau thuii chrm phdn ph6i: phen 6nh k6t qui kinh doanh (ldi, 16) sau thui! thu n}lap ctia T6ng COng ty
t4i thdi di6m b6o c6o.

Ghi trhAn doanh thu

Doanh thu bdn hdns

Doanh thu b6n hdng tluqc ghi nhin khi ddng thdi thda mdn t6t ca nam (5) ttiAu ki€n sau:

(a) T6ng COng ty tl6 chuy6n giao phdn kim rui ro vd lqi lch gin liln vdi quydn sd hiru sin phim ho{c hdng h6a cho

nguoi mua;

Ghi nh$n doanh thu (ti6p theo)

Doanh thu nr hqp tldng xdy dgng cua Tiing C6ng ty duqc ghi ntr6n theo chinh s6ch k6 toiin cria T6ng C0ng ty vd hqp

<ldng x6y dgng (xem chi tiiit duoi day).

Ldi nr ci4c khoin tliu hr duqc ghi nhan khi T6ng C6ng ty c6 quyAn nhan khoan l6i.

Hqp rtdng x6y dlrng

Khi ki5t qud thuc hien hqp ddng x6y dgng c6 th6 duqc udc tlnh mot c6ch tl6ng tin ciy vd tlugc kh6ch hdng xdc

nhQn, doanh thu ve chi phi li€n quan d6n hqp ddng duqc ghi nhan ffong ung voi ph6n c0ng viQc tti hodn thdnh

tluo. c kh6ch hdng x6c nhin trong ki.

Khi k6t qui thgc hiQn hqp ddng x6y drrng kh6ng th6 duqc udc tlnh mQt c6ch dr4ng tin cfly, doanh thu chi tluo. c ghi

nhAn tuong tluong vdri chi phi cua hqp ddng da ph6t sinh md vigc tluqc hodn nd ld tuong dtii ch6c chin.

Doanh thu b6n bAt dQng sin T6ng Cong ty ld cht ctAu tu ttuqc ghi nhfln khi ddng thoi th6a mdn tit cd nrm
tlidu kiQn sau:

II!l
\I
\

4. rOM T,4,T cAc cHiNH sAcH rf roAx cnt yfu (ti5p theo)
Ghi nh$n doanh thu (ti6p theo)

G) T6ng Cdng ty kh6ng cdn nim git quy€n qudn l! hdng h6a nhu nguoi sd hfru hang h6a ho{c quyAn ki6m so6t hdng

h6a;

(c) Doanh thu tluo. c x6c <Iinh tuong <l6i chic chin;
(d) T6ng Cdng ty sE thu dugc lgi ich kinl tit tu giao dich briLn hang; ra

(e) X6c tlinh ttuqc chi phi li€n quan tltin giao dich b6n hdng.

Doanh thu cuns cdo dich vu

Doanh thu cia giao dich rd cung cAp dlch vg duo. c ghi nhdn khi k6t qud cua giao dich tt6 dugc x.4c dinh mQt c6ch

tliLng tin ciy. Truong hqp giao dlch vA cung cdp dich vU li€n quan d6n nhi€u k! thi doanh thu tluqc ghi nhan trong Ic,
theo k6t qua phan cong viCc da hodn thentr tai ngey ctu Beng can d6i k6 ro6n cta k, tl6. Ktit qua cua giao dich cung

c6p dich vu dugc x6c tlinh khi thda man dt cd b6n (4) <tidu ki6nsau:

(a) Doanh thu tluo. c x6c dlnh tuong tllii chic ch6n;

(b) C6 khA ndng thu duqc lqi lch kifi t6 tt giao dich cung c6p dich ru <16;

(c) X6c tlinh tluqc phAn cOng viQc 116 hodn thdnh t4i ngdy cria Bang can d5i k6 to6n; va

(d) X6c ttlnh tluo. c chi phi ph6t sinh cho giao dich vd chi phi tt6 hodn thanh giao dich cung c6p dich vp tl6.
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(a) BAt dong san de hodn thdnh todn b0 vd bdn giao cho nguoi mua, doanh nghi6.p tl6 chuy6n giao rui ro vd lqi

ich gin lidn vdi quy€n sd hfi'u b6t dQng sin cho ngudi mua;

(b) T6ng C6ng ty khdng cdn nim gifi quydn quan ly b6t dQng san nhu ngudi sd hilu b6t tlQng srirn ho6c quydn

ki6m so6t b6t tl0ng sin;

(c) Doanh thu tlugc x6c dinh tuong d6i chicchin;

(d) T6ng C6ng ty tE thu tlugc ho{c s€ thu tluqc lqi ich kinh ti5 tir giao dich ben bAt dQngsam;

(") X6c ttinh ttuqc chi phi li€n quan tt6n giao dich ben bdt dQng sen.

Doanh thu chra thuc hi€n

Doanh thu chua thqc hiQn cht y6u h gi6 tri tidn nhdn trudc theo c6c hqp iliing xu6t kh6u lao tlQng gitra T6ng COng

ty vdi kh6ch hang .

4. r6M TAT cAc cHiNH sAcH Ki roAN cHU yiu Ci6p theo)

Ngosi tf

T6ng C6ng ty dp dgng xt l! chenh lQch tj gi6 theo hudng din cria ChuAn mlrc kti to6n Vi€t Nam s5 tO ryaS tO;
"Anh huong cta viec thay d6i ti gi6 hiii do6i". Theo tl6. c6c nChiep vu ph6t sinh bing ngo?i tC duqc chuy6n tt6i
theo fi gi6 t4i ngAy ph6t sinh nghiQp vu. Sti du c6c khodur mgc ti€n tQ c6 g6c ngoAi tC t4i ngdy k6t thric t} t6 to6,
ttuo. c chuy6n d6i theo t'i gi6 tai ngey ndy. Ch€nh lQch t! gi6 phAt sinh dugc hach toan vdo Brio c6o k6t qua ho4t
rtQng kinh doanh. Lei ch6nh lQch t! gi6 do tt{nh gi6 l4i cdc s6 du tai ngdy k6t thric k} k6 ban khdng duo. c dtng dd

chia cho ci5 dOng.

Chi phl <Ii vay

Chi phi tli vay tlugc ghi nhfln vno chi phi san xu6t, kinh doanh trong lcj khi ph6t sinh, trt khi tluqc v6n ho6

theo quy dinh c0a Chudn muc k6 torln ViOt Nam sii l6 "Chi phi tli vay".

Theo tl6, chi phi tli vay li€n quan t4rc tii5p dtin viQc mua, dAu tu xdy dgng hoac san xuAt nltng tiri san cin m6t thoi
gian tuong tliii dai dd hoan thanh dua vio sri dgng hoic kinh doanh ttugc cQng vdo nguyen gi6 tai sen cho d6n khi
tai san d6 dugc tlua vdo srl dgng ho{c kinh doan}r. C6c khoan thu nhflp phdt sinh tu viQc tliu hr tqm thdi c6c khoan

vay tlugc ghi gidm nguyen gi6 tdi sdn c6 li€n quan. D6i vdi khoaLn vay ri€ng phuc vg viQc xay dpg tii san cii dinh,

b6t dQng sdn dAu tu, l6i vay tlugc v6n h6a krl cri kli thoi gian xriy dgng dutlri l2thdng.
C6c khoan chi phi di vay kh6c rlugc ghi nhin vdo k6t qud hoat dQng kinh doanh khi ph6t sinh.

Gi6 v6n hing bAn

Gi6 v6n b6n hdng vi cung c6p dich vu ld t6ng chi phi ph6t sinh cria hdng h6a, v{t tu xu6t bdn vd dlch vg cung
cip cho kh6ch hdng trong k|, ttugc ghi nh{n theo nguy6n tic phu hqp vdi doanh thu.

i
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Chi phi tAi chinh

Chi phi tdi chinh phdn rinh nhtng khodn chi phl hoat d$ng tdi chinh ph6t sinh trong k) cht ytiu bao gdm chi phi
tar vay, to ty gra nor ooal.
Chi pht quin lf doanh nghiip
Chi ph{ qurin ly' doanh nghiQp phin 6nh c5c chi phi qudn Ij chung cta Tong C6ng ty chn y6u bao gom c6c chi
phi vd luong nhdn vi€n b6 ptr4n quan lf; bao hi6m ia noi, tao hi6m y ti', kinh. ph{ c6ng ttoan, bio hiiim thit
nghiQp cua nh6n vi6n quin lj; chi phi vdt lieu. vln phdng, cdng cq lao tlQng, khdu hao TSCD dUng cho quan li
doanh nghiQpl djch vg mua ngoAi; vd chi phi bing tien kh6c.
Thu6
Thu6 thu ap doanh nghiQp ttr6 tri6n t6ng gi6 tri cta s6 thu6 phai tra hien Bi va s6 thuii hoan lai.
56 thu6 phai in hien tei du;c tinl dua tr6n thu ntr{p chiu thu6 trong k}. Thu nh{p chlu thu6 kh6c voi lqi nhuan thudn

duo. c ffinh biy tren 86o c6o kist qud ho4t ilQng kinh doanh vi thu nhap chiu thuii khong bao gdm c6c khoen thu nhap

hay chi phi tinh thu6 ho4c tluo. c khdu tni trong c6c k! khSc (bao gdm cd 16 mang sang, n6u c6) vd ngodi ra kh6ng bao

gdm c6c chi ti€u khong chiu thu6 hoic khong duo. c kh6u trtr.
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thu6 thu nhep hoan l?i dugc tinh trcn c6c kloAn chenh l€ch gita gi6 tri ghi s6 vd cs sd ttnl thu6 thu nhap ctu c6c
khoin mqc tai sin ho{c cong ng h€n b6o c6o tai chinh c6ng ty m9 -T6ng cong ty vd rluqc ghi nhan theo phuong
ph6p Bang c6n <tiii kii todn. Thuii thu nhap hodn lai phdi trn phdi duo. c ghi nh{n cho t6t ci c6c khori.,n ch€nh lech tam
thdi cdn tii srin thu6 thu nh6p hoin lai chi tlu. c ghi nh{n khi chic chin c6 <ti lgi nhu6n tinh thu6 trong tuong lai tli!
kh6u tni c6c khoin chenh l6ch tamthdi.

Thuii thu nh4p hodn l4i tluoc x6c ilinh theo thuii su6t du tinh sE 6p dung cho k, rai s6n <luo. c thu hdi hay nq phai tri
ttugc thanh to6m. Thuii thu nhap hoan lai tluo. c ghi nhfln vdo 86o c6o k6t qud hoat ttdng kinh doanh vd cht ghi vao vrin
chri sd htu khi kho6n thu6 d6 c6 li6n quan d6n c6c kho6n mgc <tugc ghi thing vdo v6n chri sd hilu.

ViQc x6c ttinh thui! thu nhflp cta T6ng C0ng ty cen cf vdo c6c quy tlinh hipn hanh vd thu6. fuy nhi€n, nhtrng quy
<tlnh ndy thay doi theo tirng thdi hj, vd viQc x6c tlinh sau ctng vd thu6 thu ,lr4p doanh nghiep tuy thu6c vdo kilt qui
ki6m tra cta co quan thuti c6 thdm quydn.

Ciic loei thu6 kh6c duoc ep dung rheo ci4c luet thuit hien hdnh tai ViCt Nam.
4. rOM TAT cAc cHiNH sAcH KE ro^N cH0 yfu (ti6p theo)

Cic b6n li6n quan

C6c doanh nghi€p, c6c c6 nhin, trgc ti6p hay gi6n tiiip qua mQt hofc nhi6u trung gian, c6 quy6n ki6m so6t T6ng
COng ty ho{c chiu sU kiiSm so6t cta T6ng C0ng ty, hoflc ctng chung sU ki6m so6t v6i T6ng C0ng ty, bao gdm
cong ty con ve c6ng ty li6n k6t h c6c b€n li€n quan. Cdc b€n li€n kiit, c6c cri nhin tryc titlp ho[c gi6n tiilp n6m
quyAn bi6u.quy6t cta T6ng Cdng ty md c6 anh hu0ng rl6ng t6 O6i vOi r6ng COng ty, nhtng ca nhdn qu6n lf chri
ch6t bao g6m Tdng Gi6m tl6c, nhirng thdnh vi€n mat thii5t rong gia <llnh cta c6c c6 nh6n ndy ho{c cic b€n li€n
kiit ney ho4c nllrng cong ty li€n k6t voi c6c c6 nhdn ndy cing dugc coi ld b€n li€nquan.

Trong viQc xem xdt ttng miSi quan hQ cria c6c b€n li€n quan, Tdng C6ng ty can ct vao bdn chAt cta m6i quan hQ

chri khdng chi hinh thirc ph6p lj cria ciic quan hQ tl6.

s. rrtN 31n2t2025 0tmn025
YND VNI)

Tidn m[t tqi qu]
-.1I ren gn ngan hang

63.876.908.467 8.20s.680.266

6. CAC KHoAN DAU TTI TAI CHimr xcAx rr.I,x

DAu tu nim giii il6n ngiy tt6o hln 3yt2/2025 0y01t202s

26.123.784

63.850.784.683

131.6t7.496

L07 4.062.110

(Jra goc

VND

I 1.700_000.000

Gi6 tr!
ghi s6

VNI)
ura goc

VND

Tidn gti ngdn hang c6 k) h4n 0

,
J

o
J

,.i
1,

i

Gi6 tr! ghi
s0

VND
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TONG CONG TY LIcoGI - CTCP
Nha G I , s6 49 I tludng Nguy6n TrEi, Phudng Thanh Li6t, Thdnh

ph6 He NOi, vigt Nam

86o crlo tiri chinh C6ng ty m9
Cho ky hoat d6ng tn Ot/10t2025 din 31/12/4025-

7.cAc KHoiN DAU rU TAt cHiNH (ri6p theo)

T6ng C6ng ry tlang trtnh bdy girl hqp l), cta cta ciic khoin tliu tu veo c6ng ty con, cdng ty li€n kiit, ddu tu g6p v6n va
don vi kh6c theo giri gilc bdn giao tir Doanh nghiQp nhi nudc.

Trong giai tlo4n c6 phan h6a tu ngdy I th6ng I n6m 2013 tl6n ngdy 3l th6ng 12 n6m 2015, T6ng cong ty thlrc hiQn
theo hudng d6n cta Didu l0 - Xri I tdi chinh thoi tli6m doanh nghi€p c6 phdn h6a chlnh thrlc chuy6n thdnh c6ng ty c6
ph6n tai thong nr s6 l27l2ol4fiT- BTC ngdy 05 th6ng 9 ntun 2014 cta Bo Tdi chtnh vd vi€c hudng d6n xr lf tdi
chinh vd x5c <!nh gi6 tri doanh nghiCp khi th\rc hi$n chuyiin doanh nghidp 100% v6n Nhd nudc thdnh c6ng ty c6 phAn,
nen di khong xem xdt trich hp du phdng c6c khoan dAu tu tdi chinl tai thdi tli6m chlnh thtc trd thenh cdng ty c6 phan.
T6ng C6ng ty chinh thric trd thanh cong ty c6 phdn tir ngiy 3l theng 12 nam 2015.

Tt ngdy chinh thfc trd thAnh c6ng ty c6 phAn, Cdng ty thgc hiCn viCc trich hp du phdng cho c6c khorin dAu tu tdi
chinh theo hudng ddn cria ThO n1trr228/2009/TT-BTC do BQ Tni chinh ban hanh ngly Ol/lZtZOOe vd Huong aan
chi5 dO trich lap vd sri dung c6c khoin du phdng giim gi6 hang tgn kho, t6n th6t cac nroan aAu tu tai chinh, no phdi
thu kh6 ddi vd bdo hdnh srin phim, hdng ho6, c6ng trtnl xdy l6p t4i doanh nghi€p, vd Thong ru 89/2013/TT-BTC
do B6 Tdi chinh ban hdnh ngdy 28 th6ng 06 nim 2013 sta d6i mOt s6 diaucta Th6ngtu22S /2009/TT-BTC.

Ttnh hinh ho?t tfQng cia c6c c6ng ty con vA cOng ty li€n ktit trong k! hoat d6ng tt ngey 0l th6ng 07 nEm 2025 tli5n
ngay 3l th6ng 12 nam 2025 nhu sau:

Ky hoet dQng tt ngAy 0l/102025
ddn 31t1212025

COng ty con

COng ty C6 phAn OAu tu, X6y l6p vd VLXD D6ng Anh

COng ty C6 phan Co khl Ddng Anh Licogi

COng ty C6 phAn ru vdn LICOGI

COng ty Cd phan Co gi6i vd Xdy lip s6 9

COng ty C6 phan LICOGI Qudng Ngai

Cdng ty C6 phan Co gidi vd X6y lip s6 l0

COng ty CO phil LICOGI 15

C6ng ty C6 phan IICOGI l7

COng ty CP kt thuat ndn m6ng vd xay dpg 20

Cdng ty C6 phan lip m6y DiQn nu6c

COng ty TNHH Nha d va DO thi Licogi

COng ty TNttH I TV Diu tu vd XD Licogi s6 2

C6ng ty TNHH MTV XNK tdng hqp Licogi

C6ng ty liGn k6t

COng ty C6 phan LIcocI 14

C6ng ty C6 phin LICOGI 19

C0ng ty C6 phin Thriy tliQn Bic Hn

Hoat dong kinh doanh cd lai

Hoat tl6ng kinh doanh c6 l6i

Ho4t tlQng kinh doanh c6 ldi

Ho4t tl$ng kinh doanh c6 lai

Hoat tl6ng kinh doanh c6 l6i

Hoat tl6ng kinh doanh bi 16

HoAt dong kinh doanh c6 l6i

Hoat tlOng kinh doanh c6 l6i

Hoat tl6ng kinh doanh c6 l6i

Hoat tl6ng kinh doanh bi 15

Hoat tl6ng kinh doanh c6 ldi

Hoat cl6ng kinh doan-tr bi 16

Ho4t tlQng kinh doanh c6 l6i

Ho4t tlQng kinh doanh c6 lli
Ho4t tlQng kinh doanh c6 l6i

Hoat <l0ng kinh doanh c6 ldi

0

c
(



TONG CONG TY LICoGI - CTCP
Nhd G I , sii 49 I ttudng NguyEn TrIi, Phuong Thanh LiCt, Thanh

phd Hd NOi, ViCt Nam

S. PHAI THU KHACH HANG

a, Phii thu ng6n hen cia khrich hirng

C6ng ty CP T{p tloan MIK GROUP Vi6t Nam

C6ng ty CP DAu tu vd X6y dung s5 8

C6ng ty CP DTXD c6ng trinh 578

BQLDA DAu tu xny dprg Dpi hoc Qu6c gia Hd NQi

C6ng ty CP Tip doan xiy dyng Hda Binh

D6i tuong kh6c

Drp phdng ph6i thu kh6 tldi (*)

b. Phii thu dii h4n khich hing

9. TRA TRUOC NGUdI BAN NGAN HAN

C6ng ty Xey dung s5.19

C6ng ty C6 phAn Licogi 15

C6ng ty Cd phin Lip m6y ttiQn nudc

C6ng ty CP xiy drmg c6ng trinh ngim (VINAVICO)

C6ng ty TNI{H B.A.S.S

C6ng ty TNIIH th-uong mpi vi dich vU Ttng Qunn
COng ty C6 phan Diu tu, Xny lip vn vft ligu xdy dyng D6ng

Anh

C6c tl6i tuqng ki6c

c0ng

Dg phdng tri tnnlc ngutri bdn ngin h1n

c0ng

86o c6o tiri chinh C6ng ty m9
cho k! hoar rt6ng ttr olto/202s d$ 3t tl2/i025'

3llt2/2025
VND

0U0u2025
VND

119.364.094.473

21.261.594.839

10.653.806.049

8.548.827.170

705.589.620

78.194.276.795

183.s20.080.577

(34.s96.105.068) (37.268.719.975\

146.251,360.602

1

3u1212025

VND

3.695.789.577

10.813.710.792

38.472.872.rsg

1.107 .739.074

I .398.1 19.956

913.926.682

3.695.789.577

10.813.7r0.792

38.472.872.158

1.107.739.074

1.398.r 19.9s6

913926.682

8308.540.225

13.000.000.000

13.90s.620.616

83.307.778.855

(7.008.842.817) (7.12E,842.E17)

57.701.855.647 76.178.936.038

119.364,094,473

84.767.989.40s

1E3.520.0E0.577

25.971.260.268

21.261.594.839

r 3.003.806.049

8.548.827.170

8.936.478.33s

105.798.113.916

0y0U202s
\4\D i(

,(

L1

64.710,698,464



TONG CONG TY LICOGI - CTCP
Nha G l, s6 491 duong Nguy€n TrZi, Phulng Thanh Liet, Thanh

phd Hd N6i, Viet Nam

Brlo c6o tii chinh C6ng ty m9
Cho lcj, hoet d6ng tir ol/l0Do25 ddn 3l/t1lio25-

10. CAC KHoAN PHAI THU KHAC

Ph.iLi thu nQi b$ BDH NMCN tiu thriy Dung Qu6t

Phai thu nguoi lao ilQng CN Licogi I

Phai thu noi b0 CTTNHH MTv nha d & DT LICOGI

Phai thu va c6 tfc, lqi nhu,6n ttuqc chia

Phii thu vd tam ung

Phii thu vd c6 phan h6a

C6c khodn phriLi thu khdc

c0ng

DU phdng phii thu kh6 ildi (*)
c0ng

521,596.904.647 432.503.35r.082

(62.1r0316. 068) (62.1r03r6.068)

459,486.588.579 370.393.035.014

(34.se6.105.068)

(7.008.842.817)

(62.1 10.316.068)

3Ut2t2025
YNI)

0t/0u202s
VND

25 .493 .403 .949

2.672.948.504

242.285 .3s9 .870

4.186.154.386

24.129.879.320

3.628.21s.586

2't9.200.943.032

25 .493 .403 .949

2.672.948.s04

209.237.674.737

3.857 .797 .786

23.305.093.82r

3 .628.21s .586

164.308.2t6.699

11. NqxAu

Trong qu6 trinh c6 pnan noa, Tdng Cong ty thuc hicn theo huong d6n cua Didu l0 - Xri ly tdi chinh thdi tti6m
doanh nghi€p c6 phAn h6a chinh thr?c chuyiin thdnh cOng ty c6 phin t4i Thong tu s5 127/20I4ITT-BTC ngdy 05
th6ng 9 nlm 2014 cria BQ Tei chlnh v6 vi6c hudng d6n xt l! tni chinh vi x6c dinh gi6 tui doanh nghiQp khi ihgc
hiQn chuydn doanh nghiQp 100% v6n Nhd nudc thdnh cOng ty c6 phdn, n6n tI6 khOng xem xdt trich lflp dy phdng
ciic khoin phei thu kh6ch hang tai thdi tliiim chinh thirc chuy6n thinh c6ng ry c6 phan, ngiy 3l th6ng 12 n[m
201s.

Tu ngdy chinh thAc trd tha.dr cong ty cO pnan, COng ty ttrgc hiQn vi€c trich l6p du phdng cho cric khoan ng phii
thu kh6 tldi theo quy rlinh

Chi ti6t c6c khoan dg phdng cho cdc khodn ng phii thu kh6 tldi ttuo. c trtnl biy nhu sau:

T4i ngty 3t thAng 12 n5m2025

DU phdng
VND

T6ng gi6 tri cic khoin phii tbu qui han thanh tofn

i) Phdi thu khdch hing

ii) Tra trudc cho ngudi bdn nginh4n

iiD Phii thu ngin han kh6c

(103.7 r s.263.9s3)

=l

l(
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TONG CONG TY LICOGI - CTCP
Nhe Gl, s6 491 <ludng Nguy6n Tr6i, phudng Thanh Li€r, Thdnh

phd Hd Ndi, Vi€t Nam

86o crio tii chinh C6ng ty m9
Cho kj,hoat tt6ng tu 01/Io/2025 dcr, 3t /12/io2s-

12. HANG TdN KHo

Nguy6n v6t liQu tdn kho

C0ng cu, dgng cu trong kho

Thdnh phdm tdn kho

V6t tu tdn kho

Chi phi SXKD dd dang(*)

CT BIDV g6i l0
DA khu phLic hgp TM, DV, nhd d cao c6p

Minh Khai
DA CV,TH,nha d TMDV Golden PalaceA-Mik
Dg dn Dai hoc qu6c gia-Tuyi5n $ :
C6ng trinh Khu DL nghi rluong Parahills

G6i thau ducmg GT-DA KCN Li€n Hi Th6i

G6i thiu thi c6ng ha t6ng du dn Hd Phong

13. CIII PIIi T&i TRU6C NGAN HAN

14. CHI PHi TR,4, TRUdc DAI HAN

C6ng cA dgng c9 chd phen b6

Chi phi tri trudc ddi h1n khric

43.59t.135.974 37 .481 .7 99 .902
45.612.444.772 867.221.325 39.503.108.700 E61.221.325

VND VND

t0 .'7I | .434 .7 69

120.448.525

1.280.843.700

12.8t9 .929 .200

6.205.817.192

t3 .349 .253 .67 0

3ln2t202s 0 01t2025
rrra goc

VND
1.388.724.779

630.027.690

2.s56.329

Dg phdng

867 .221.325

uH goc

VND
1.388.724.779

630.027.690

2.s56.329

Dg phdng

VND

867.221.325

(+) Chi phi SXKD dd dang ld chi phi ph6t sinh cria c6c c6ng hinh dang trong que trhh x6y dyng dd
dang. Chi ti6t nhu sau:

3Ut2D02s 0u0ta02s

13 .538.932.526

| | .258.950 .429

ll

3llt2l2u3
VNI)

0U0u2025

\4YD T

3!12t2025
VIYD

4.491.660

01t01t2025

VND

107 .591.907

395.621.241

107.591.907

107.591,907 503.213.148

C6ng cu dung cu chd phan b6

Chi phi tri tru6c ng6n h4n kh6c
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TONG CONG TY LICGI - CTCP
Nhe G l, si5 491 tlucmg Nguy6n Trai, Phu&ng Thanh LiQt, Thdnh
ph6 ua uoi, viet ttam

Bio c6o tiri chinh C6ng ty m9
cho k! hoat rl6ng nr ot/to/2025 d6n 3t /t2/2025

16. TANG, GIAM T,I,I SAN C6 DINH vO HiNH

T4i ngiy 01/01/2025

TAng trong nem

Gi6m trong nim

T4ingiy 3111212025

HAOMONLWKf
Tqi ngiry 01/01/2025
Ting trong ndm
Khdu hao trong nIm
Giim trong nim

T1i ngiry 3111212025

GrA TRI CoN r,+r
T4i ngiy 0l/01/2025

Tqi ngiy 3lll2202S

17. rir SANDODANG DAr HAN

a) Chi phi sin xuAt, kinh doanh d& dang rlhi hp
Du in Diu tu Thu! tliQn Cim Thu! 2

b) Chi phf xny dgng c.r ben d& dang diri h?n

Trons d6:

T4r sd lim viQc vi VP cho thu6 tli L6 E7 duong Ph4m Hung

Sta chiia miy khoan BG40

Du 6n tda nhi VP vi nhi d Licogi

18. PHfu TR,A NGUdI BAN

Cic khoin phii tri nguoi brin ngin h1n

C6ng ty C6 phin Co gi6i vn Xdy lip si5 9

C6ng ty C6 phAn Licogi l0

C6ng ty C6 phin Licogi l3

C6ng ty C6 phin Licogi 16

C6ng ty C6 phin Licogi 17

682.545.455 10,354,346.991

366.000.000

366.000.000

126.399.999
73.200.000
73.200.000

Don vi: Mt{D

366.000.000

366.000.000

126.399.999

73.200.000

73.200.000

199.599.999 199,599.999

239.600.001239.600.001

166.400.001 r66.400.001 'c

3l/12t2025 0t/0U2025
J

I

1

vf{D vND

99.000.000

583.545.455

9.671.801.536

99.000.000

583.545.455

31112t2025

VND
0U0U202s

VND

4.832.839.402

2.517.470.347

25.187.989.423

fi.424.415.535

11.828.188.393

10.814.210.438

8.243.192.882

4396.512.128

t.424.41s.s3s

32.144.422.831



TONG CONG TY LICGI . CTCP
Nhe C l, sii 491 tludng Nguy6n TrEi, Phuong Thanh Li€t, Thanh
ph6 Hd NQi, ViQt Nam

18. PH,{I TRi NGIJdI BIN (ti6p theo)

C6ng ty C6 phdn Licogi l8

C6ng ty C6 phAn Licogi l8.l

VP .lai di6n TCT S6ng Di-BDH DA TD Lai ChAu

Ban didu hanh dg rin thty tliQn Sor La

C6ng ty C6 phin S6ng Di 7

C6ng ty CP Diu tu Thuong m4i XD Hoang Anh

C6ng ty CP DT vi Thuong mai Sdng Dn (SODIC)

Cdc tt6i tuqng khdc

19. NGIJOI MUA TN,,i TItX TNUOC

Cdng ty CP Co gir5'i vn X6y l6p s6 9

C6ng ty CP T{p doan MIK GROUP ViQt Nam

COng ty TNHH MTV Diu tu vi Xiy dung LICOCI 2

T6ng cuc chinh tri Quan d0i Nhan den ViCt Nam

C6ng ty CP Green i-Park -CT Th6i Binh

C6ng ty CP Beru Group -CT Hda Binh

c6ng ty TNHH DV va PT bdt dong sA,n Bai h6t yCu rhich

Cdng ty C6 phan Ddu u, Xay lip va vAt lieu x6y d\rng D0ng Anh

COng ty TNHH mot thdnh vi6n Licogi 10.6

Cong ty TNHH MQt thdnh vi6n nhddvdtl6thi Licogi

C6c d6i tuqng kh6c

20. THUf VA CAC KHOAN PHAI NOP NHA NIIOC

Sii phei nQp Si6 aa ngp
\t{D VIID

18.271.861.728 27.653.842.93s 29.639.722.623 16.285.982.040

24.266.010.896

t5.930.964.213

3.769.937.s77

2.997.fiz.020
2.093.680.987

6.599.505.614

1.363.953.614

91.097.152.903
203.909.220.924

24.784.410.896

16.430.964.213

3.769.937.577

2.997.12.020
2.093.680.987

8.669.505.614

1.363.953.6't4

97 .491.050.809
.544

3u12t2025
VND

46.601.095.341

64.357.586.387

46.162.'t6',7.812

|.127 .417 .708

11.789.739.99s

72.000.000.000

I1.460.728.038

32.295.7 60.000

7.705.648_000

37 .081 .161.292

5.520.598.035

t7 .789.739.99s

7 .473 .037 .601

32.295 .7 60 .000

8.000.000.000

19.922.767.340

72.000.000.000

12.560 .644.7 94

253.337.97 5.469 258.805.876.869

3U12t2025
\TIDChi ti6u

Thu6 gi6 tri gia tlng

Thuii Ti6u thu dic biet

rnu6 xuit, nhap khAu

Thu6 thu nh{p doanh nghiQp

Thu6 thu nh{p c6 n}dn

-. r ..
t nue ml nguyen

ttru6 nha d6t, tiAn thu6 d6t

Cric lo?i thu6 kh6c

C6c khonn phi, lQ phi

c0ng

t.t7 t.464.234

400.272.56r

182.626.487

242.200.448

1.061.151.956

381 .187.283

23.189.987

2t.723.455.069

7.749.309.704

439.324.011 852.818.025 1.268.952.049

2t;123.455.069

7.749.309.704 348.888.000.000 348.888.000.000

49.755.687.307 377.690.090.339 380.22r.s01.607 47.224.276.039

Brio c6o tiri chinh C6ng ty m9
Cho lc! hoat <l6ng ttr O1/lOl2O25 ddn 3111212025

0U0u2025
\4{I)

01t01t202s

v]\D

:

'I

(

/.
e,

72.3t4.209

223.115.t70



TONG CONG TY LICGI- CTCP
Nhe Cl. s6 491 dudng Nguyan Trdi, phudng Thanh LiCt, Thiani
ph6 Hd NQi, Vi6r Nam

Bdo c6o tiri chinh C6ng ty m9
Cho ki ho4t ttQng tir oytolzoz' d6n 3tltzi2)zi

2I, CHI PHi PIIziI TRA

Trich tru6c chi phi lEi vay
Trich chi phi c6c c6ng trinh
- CT Thti ttipn Ban Chdr
- fudnlhrj diQnDAKfuINH
- Cdng trinh Suih Chdrx 2

- Xi mdng Ding ldm
- C6ng trinh CC tlii T5 euang Ninh
- Gdi tluiu sd il - DA NMCB gd MDF VRG KAn Giang
-C6ng trinh Ihrj, iliQn Al/unng
- GT I B-DA XD tuydn iluong sdt d6 thi slj t Tq.HCM
-Trqn tr|n bA fing Thinh Li€t
- Dv dn Tung Feng
- Cdc c6ng trinh ldulc

C6c <ttii tuqng k*xic

c0ng

22. cAC KH0AN PHAI TRA KHAC

23. vAY VA Nq NG.iN HAN

Vay ngin hgn
Ngan heng NN vA PT NOng th6n Vier Nam-CN T6y HN

Ng6n hdng DT & PT ViQt Nam - CN Thanh Xu6n

Ng6n hing TMCP ViCr Nam Thinh Vuqlrg

Vay viin c6c tton vi, ti chrlc kh6c

Vay c6 nhdn

Yay vi Ng dli h4n rt6n hgn trl

221.697.767.804

3UDn025
VNI)

0U0y2u5
YND

206.969.166.144

54.t02.507.353

7.343.716.979

309.405.3s3

26.791.598.660

2.039.604.140

2.577.824.265

1.500.000.000

371.299.686

246.900.000

530.416.2s0

1.s72.560.428

24.219.427.688

16.563.159.642

277.634.833.139

0U0u2025
VND

\
c\
I
I
,/
$.'

,

64.699.739.6s4

1.637.551.016

11.970.102.40s

51.092.086.233

156.99E.028.150

156.998.028.150

58.784.168.t 65

I .s43 .652.636

l1.960.903.382

45 .295 .035 .7 42

60.000.000.000

60.000.000.000

3y1212025

VND
0t/0y202s

VND

884.r78.385.304

7 .444.167.6t6

218.592.421.084

43.198.896.659

57 4.3t3 .7 59 .777

40.629.140.168

829.144.15E.494

7.444.167.616

220.507 .431_987

562.048.612.37 4

39 .143 .946.517

cAc KEo,iN pH,ir rR,i NGAN HAN KH/ic
Kinh phi c6ng rloan

Bio hi,3m xd h6i, y tti, thdt nghiQp

C6c ktoaLn phAi re ngin tran Urac

cAc KHoAN pE,4.r rR i DAr HAN KHAC
COng ty TNHH DT & KD B6t d6ng sam Khu D6ng

c0rg 118.784.168.165

161.168.883.690

66.910.134.174

7.343.716.979

309.405.35 3

26.794.598.660

2.039.604.140

257782426s

1.500.000.000

371.299.686

246.900.000

530.4t6.250

1.572.560.428

23.623.808.413

10.221.950.370

238.300.968.234

3u12t2025

VNI)



TONG CONG TY LICGI - CTCP
Nha C I , s6 49 I cludng Nguy6n Tr6i, phudng Thanh Li6t, Thdnh
ph6 He NOi, Viet Nam

Brlo crio tiri chinh C6ng ty m9
Cho ky hoat d6ng tn U/fi/202s d& 3tltziZDi

24. YAY VA Ng DAr HAN

Vay dli h4n

COng ty TNHH Diu tu vd KD BDS Khu D6ng
COng ty TNHH DAu tu vd tu vdn H6i Duong

Sii ph6i d trong vdng 12 thrtrg

626.161.500.000

461.161.s00.000

165.000.000.000

Phit sioh trong ki
TIng Giirn

273.',l5t.9t2.858 232.468.027.102
16',7.7',13.725.992 154.023.384.938

3t/12/2025

VND
0lt0y2025

VNI)

Vay ngin hgn

Vay ng6n hqn Ngan hang

Vay ngan han ben thf ba

Vay dai h6n il6n han trd

T4i ngiry 0l/01/2025

227.951.599.603

601.192.558.89t

368.675.000.000

203.675.000.000

165.000.000.000

T4i tgity 3111212025

269 .235 .485 .359
614.942.899 .945

Vay dii h4n
Vay ddi h4n bOn thri ba
Ng diin han trong 12 th6ng

Ng tl6n hqn sau 12 thdng

roog cgtrg vay

829.144.158.494 44t.s25.638.850 386.491.412.040 8E4.178.385.304

884.178.385.304
626.161.500.000

368.67s.000.000 257.486.500.000 626.161.500.000

t.191.819.15E.494 699.012.138.850 386.491.4t2.040 L510.339.865.304

31.12.2025 01.01.202s

C6 phiiiu
ph6 th6ng

90.000_000

C6 phi6u

90.000.000

25. v6N G6P CTA CHO sOHUI]

a/S5 tuqng c6 phi5u

55 luqng c6 phi6u dAng kj

Sii luqng c6 phitiu da phdt hdnh Si5
luqng c6 phi6u tlang Iuu hdnh

)

v
LO pnreu
uu oal uu dAi

90.000.000

C6-phiilu ph6 th6ng c6 m€nh giri ld 10.000 tldng. tvt5i c6 ptri6u prr6 thong tuong ang vdi mQt phii5u bi6u quy6t tai
cudc hgp Dai h6i tfdng CO Odng.

b/Chi tiait v5n grip cria cht s& hfru
3yt2/2025 0u0u202s

C6 phi6u

36.640.691

31.500.000

21.859.309

40,7 t%

3svo

24,29%

31.500.000

2t .8s9.309

35vo

24,29%

a6nhEu %

36.640.691 40,71%Phin viin nhd nudc (SCIC)

Cong ty TNHH Dau tu va Kinh doanh
BAt dong senKhu EOng

C6c c6 dOng kh6c

56 luong c6 phiiiu dephdt hanh 90.000.000 1000/0 90.000.000 100%

368.675.000.000 257.486.500.000

LO phreu
ph6 th6ng

111'ji:i
ll1'jlt1
l1',ji:1
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TONG CONG TY LICOGI - CTCP
Nha G I , s6 49 I <ludng Nguyan Tr6i, phuolrg Thanh Liet, Thdnh
ph6 Hd NOi, Vi€t Nam

B:io crio tii chinh C6ng ty m9
Cho hj, hoat dQng tu 0t/10/2025 d& 3tIt2i2\25

27, DOAI\H THU BAN HANG VA CUNG CAP DICHW

Quf IV nim 2025
VND

Quj IV nIm 2024
VND

Doanh thu bin hing vi cung c6p dich vrl
Doanh thu bdn hing h6a

Doanh thu cung c6p dich vg, hAng h6a
Doanh thu hgp tt6ng x6y drmg

Doanh thu thuin vd b6n hirng & cung cAp dv

23. GIA vON HANG BAN vA DICH vU CUNG CAP

Giri vr5n cria dich vu,hang h6a tl6 cung c6p

Giri viin hqp ddng x6y dgng
Du phdng giim giri hdng t6n kho

c0ng

29, DOANH THU HOAT DONG TiI CHiNH

Ldi ti6n grii, tidn cho vay
Cii trtc, loi nhudn dugc chia
lai tir brin c6 phin Licogi l8
c0ng

30. CHI PHi TAI CHiNH

Chi phi ldi vay
DP giim giri cric khoin dAu tu, kh6c
Chi phi tni chinh kh6c

c0ng

3I. CHI PHi QUAN LY DOANH NGHIEP

41.169.402.521 1E7.366.370.949

41.169.402.s21

29.229.848.771

I 1.939.553.750

187.366.370.949

163.620.335.773

23.746.035.176

Quf IV nim 2025
VND

Quf IV nim 2024
vNl)

28.888.479.691

10.800.677.724

163.620.335.773

I5.906.675.7t6

39.689.157.415 119.527.011.489

Quf IV nlm 2025

VND
Quf IV nlm 2024

YND
8.232.212.489 8.469.84t.419

2.956.532.04r

8.232.212.489 11.426.373.460

Quf IV nlm 2024

\t{D
22.569.130.720

(7e3.838.880)

r.862.403

8.127.248.502

(12.313.249.958')

21.777.154.243 (4.r86.00r.4 s6)

Quf IV nIm 2025

\ND



TONG CONG TY LICOGI - CTCP
NhA G I, sii 491 rtudng Nguy6n Trdi, phudng Thanh LiQt, ThAnh
ph6 Hi NQi, Vi€t Nam

86o qio tii chinh C6ng ty m9
cho k! hoat dQng tu ot/t0t2025 dh3ti2i2)25

Chi phi qurin lf doanh nghiep phrit sinh trong kj
Chi phi nhAn vi6n quin lli

Chi phi kh6u hao TSCD

Chi phi quan lj kh6c

Hoan nhip/trich lip dy phdng phni thu kh6 ttdi

32. THU NHAP KHAC

Thu tu thanh l), tei srtm

Thu nhfp khric

c0ng

33. CHI PHi KHAC

5J07.rE5.871 - 6.667.629.942

Quf IV nim 2025

VAID
Quf IV nim 2024

V]YD

2.808.1s0.837

259.526.534

2.239.468.500

4.342.309.807

294.544.674

2.030.77 5.461

Quf IV nnm 2025
YIID

193.560.000

193.s60.000

Quf IV nnm 2024

VND
C6c kioan pfut
Chi phi kh6u hao TSCD tam thoi kt6ng st dung
Chi phi khdc

c0ng
Lqi nhu$n khrlc

5.136.494.036 2.560.r90.034
(4.942.934.036 (2.560.190.034

1.050.16s

2.ss9.t39.869

) )

Lqi nhu{n trutrc thu6
Chi phl thu6 thu nhfp doanh nghiQp hifn hinh
Trong d6

Vin phdng T6ng c6ng ty
Chi nhinh Licogi sd I
Chi nhdnh san xuAt vfr liQu x6y dqng Licogi

56 LIEU So SANH

Tting C6ng ty kh6ng trinh bdy sii liQu so s6nh, s6 dau k, lA la s6 IiQu theo b6o c6o
toen bi COng ry TNttH KirSm toan qu6c t6.

Nguy6n Thi Thanh Thuy
Ngudi l{p birlu

Quf tV nnm 2025

VND
(223r4.816.sss)

Quf IV nim 2024

VIYD

14.223.914.q0

0

ttd tlugc kiiim

*
TdNG CONG ry
LI*

LI
$?I

NSay thdng 0l ndn 2026

L€ Thi Thanh NQi
Ke loiin trudng

g/,r-tir",Ag{A

Quf IV nlm 2024

YND

Quf IV nnm 2025

VI{D
3.385.332.749

1.668.493.381

82.667.906

34. CHr pHi THUt rUu rudr ooANH NGHTEP HrEN H,INH

--



Form 01-A

LICOGI CORPORATION- JSC THE SOCIALIST RXPUBLIC OF VIETNAM

sa: (2 /2026fi-ICOGt
Independence - Freedom - Happiness

Hanoi, Jo January,2026

INFORMATION DISCLOSURE OF PERIODIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT
To: Ilanoi Stock Exchange

__^ Implementing the provisions of clause 3, Article l4 of circular No. 96/2020/TT_
BTC dated November 16, 2020, of the Ministry of Finance guiding the disclosure of
information on the stock market, LICOGI corporation - JSd disc'ioses the financial
statements for the quarter IY 12025 to the Hanoi stock Exchange as follows

l. Name of Organization: LICOGI CORPORATION _ JSC

Securities code: LIC
Address: Gl Building, No. 491 Nguyen Trai, Thanh Liet Ward, Hanoi
Tel:0243 8542 365 Fax: 0243 8542 655
Email: Website: http://www.licogi.vn/.

l. Disclosure in lormation conlent:
Financial statement for Quater IV/2025. \oo 0.o106ai

Separate financial statement (The listed parent company does not have
and the upper accounting entity has affiliated units;

+
subsidiaries,

anv su afles
Conso lidated Financial Statements (The listed parent company does not ICOGI.CT(

)
c

T _1

- Cases requiring explanation ofcauses:

^ 1 The auditing firm provides an opinion that is not a fully unqualified opinion on the
financial statements (for 2024 audited financial statements):

Consolidated Financial Statements (The listed parent company has affiliated
accounttng un its with their own accounting system).

Yes

Explanation document in case of yes:

Yes No

o

. + The after-tax profit in the reporting period shows a difference of 50% or more
between the unaudited and audited figures, and changes from a loss to a profit or vice
versa (for 2024 audited financial statements):

Yes No
Explanation document in case of yes:

Yes No
+ The after-tax profit from corporate income tax in the income statement for the

reporting period changes at least l0% or more compared to the same period in the previous
yeat.

LI

Yes

T6NC CONG 1

v ENo



Explanation document in case of yes:

Yes No

_ + The after-tax profit in the reporting period shows a loss, shifting from a profit in
the same period of the previous year to a loss in the current period, or vici versa: '

Yes No
Explanation document in case of yes:

Yes No

This information was disclosed on the LICOGI's electronic information portal on:
lO /01/2026 at the link: http://www.licogi.vn/

LICOGI CORPORATION - JSC
Lega I Repre s e ntat ive/Aut hor ized Dis c I os ure Office

Altachmenls:
- Financial statement of Parent
Company, Quarte r IV/ 2 0 2 5
- Consolidated Financ ial
Statement Quarter I V/202 5
- Explanation document

(Signature, title, and company stamp) w

Phan Thanh Hai

TICOGI.CTCP*
..o

D



LICOGI CORPORATION. JSC

hro:41 /2o2slcv-TcKT
Explanation of Changes in Net ProJit After

Corporate Income Tm of 2025 Fourth

Quarter - Parent ComPanY
Hanoi,JNanuar!, 2026

To: - State Securities Committee;
- IINX Stock Exchange

Implementation of Circular No. 96/2020/TT-BTC dated November 16, 2020, issued

by the Ministry of Finance on "Guidelines for Information Disclosure in the Securities

Market, Licogi Corporation - JSC provides the following explanation for business

performance of the Parent Company's financial statements in quarter IV/ 2025

Description
Unit

VND Million
Quarter
tv12025

Quarter
rvt2024

Fluctuation
(%)

Total Revenue VND Million 49.401 198.792 -75,1%

Total Expenses VND Million 66.773 182.008 -61,3%

Operating Profit M\D Million 16.784 -203s%

Other Gains/Losses VND Million -4.942 -2.560 -93%

Profit before tax -22.3t4 14.224 -256,9,0%

VND Million

Profit after tax VND Million -22.314 -2569%

I . Explanation for Profit Difference Over l0olo

The profit after tax in the Parent Company's 2025 fourth quarter financial statements

recorded a decrease in loss by nearly VlilD 36.5 billion compared to the same period in

Z}24,primarily due to the following reason:

- Financial expenses and other expenses increased compared to the same previous

period.

2. Explanation of the change in fourth-quarter profit after tax from a profit in 2024 to a

loss in 2025:

The loss incurred in the fourth quarter of 2025 was due to an increase in interest

expenses and other expens€s, while revenue from operating activities and financial

income was low and insufficient to cover the costs.

Best Regards

To: GENERAL DIRECTOR

- As stated above;
- BOD, The Supervisory Board (for reporting);
- Filed at the Head Office, Accounting Dep.

TONG C6Nc T

tI*

$
L T 6frr^ng#i

-17.372

VND Million

Corporate income tax
14.224

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
Independence - Freedom - Happiness



LICOGI CORPORATION _ JOINT STOCK COMPANY
(Established in the Socialist Republic ofVietnam)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PARENT COMPANY - TTIE GROUP
FOR THE PERIOD FROM OCTOBER I, 2025 TO DECEMBER 3 I, 2025

Jaruary,2026



LICOGI CORPORATION _ JOINT STOCK COMPAI\TY
Building G l, No. 491 Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh Liet Ward,
Hanoi City.

Parent Company Financial Statements
For the period from October 1,2025 to December 31, 2025

ASSETS

SEPERATED OF BALA}ICE SIIEET
As at 31 December 2025

Code Not 3 t2/2025

FORM B OI-DN

0u0u2025

A. CURRENT ASSETS

I. Crsh end crsh equivelents

l. Cash

2. Cash equivalents

II. Short-term finencid investments

l. Held-to-maturity investrnents

III. Short-term receivrbles

l. Short-term tade receivables

2. Short-tem advances to suppliers

3. Short-term loan receivables

4. Other short-term receivables

5. Provision for short-term doubtful debts

IV. Inventories

I . Inventories

2. Provision for devaluation of inventories

V. Tli sin ngiin hgn kh{c

t. Short-tem prepa),rnents

2. Value added tax deductibles

3. Taxes and olher receivables from the State budget

B. NON.CURRENT ASSETS

I. Long-term receivables

[. Long-term loans receivable

5. Phdi thu dii h$ kh6c

II. Fixed assets

l. Tangible fixed assets

- Cost

- A c ca nu I ate d depr ec i ati o n

2. Inhngible assets

- Cosl

- Accumulated depreciation

III. hvestment propcrty

- Cosl

IV. f,ong-term rssets in progress

2. Long-term construction in progress

V. Irng-term finrncirl inv€stments

l. Investrnelts in subsidiaries

2. Investments in joint-ventures, associates

3. Equity investnents in other entities

4. Provision for impairment oflong-tenn financial investm€r

VI. Other long-tcrm essets

I . lrng-term prepayments

955.576.E27,981

t0.t76.908.467

63 .87 6 .908 .467

17.000.000.000

I1.700.000.000

I 1.700.000.000

801.840.056.t11

I t9 .364 .094.473

64.7 t0 .698 .464

199.883.623.180

s2t .s96 .904 .647

(103.715.263.953)

44.74s.223.447

45 .612.444.772
(867 .221 .32s)

16.414.639.256

8s3.160.960.07s

E.205.680.266

8.205.680.266

6

8

9

7E9.t46.954.834

183.520.080.577

83.307.77E.855

196.903.623.180

432.503.351.082

( 106.3 87.878.860)

38.63s.887.375

39.503.108.700
(867 .22t .325)

16.472.437.600

4.491.660

t6.104.332.458

363.6t3.482

1.798.t 13.763.116

14.010.000.000

14.010.000.000

t0

ll

t2

l3

2l

2l

v.08

l5

t7

v.l3

l8

l

16.051.025.774

363.613.482

2.125.369.194.1t8

369.465.000.000

20.580.000.000

348.885.000.000

58.2E3.934.7t9

58.117.534.788

333 .147 .249 .4r7

(27s.029.714.629)

166.400.00r

166.400.001

366.000.000

1.357.365.162

1.357.365.162

1.357.365.162

682.545.455

1.695.473.356.t75

L448.580.t47 .489

321 .547 .551 .645

49.181.108.701

( r 23.835.450.960)

107.591.907

107.591.907

I

i

7

TOTAL ASSETS

t4

3.080.946.622.169 2.651.274.723.191

100

0

lll
tt2
120

123

130

l3l
t32

135

136

r39

140

l4l
t49

150

151

152

153

200

210

214

215

220

221

222

223

227

228

229

230

231

240

242

250

25t
252

253

254

260

26t

270

5

69.316.222.464

69.076.622.463

333 .t47 .249 .417

(264.070.626 .954)

239.600.001

366.000.000

(126.399.999)

1.357.365.162

I .357 .365.162

10.354.346.991

10.354.346.991

1.702.572.6t5.351

1.448.5 80.147.489

32t.547 .551.645

49.876.625.400

(I I7.431.709.183)

503.2r3.r48

503.2 t3.148



LICOGI CORPORATION - JOINT STOCK COMPAIIY
Building Gl, No.49l Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh Liet Ward,
Hanoi City.

Parent Company Financial Statements
For the period from October 1,2025 to December 31, 2025

Sf,PERATED OF BALANCf, SHf,ET
As at 31 December 2025

Code Nolc 3ut2t2025 0u0U2025

FORJU B OI-DN
Unit: \rND

RESOURCES

A. LIABILITIES

I. Current lirbilitics

l. Short-term trade payables

2. Shon{erm advances from customers

3. Taxes and amounts payable to the State budget

4. Payables to employees

5. Short-term accrued expenses

6. Other cunent payables

7. Short-term loans and obligations under finance leases

9. Bonus and welfare funds

II. Inng-term liabilities

I . Long-term unearned revenue

2. Other long-term payables

3. Long-term loans and obligations under finance leases

D. EQUITY

l. Owner's equity

l. Owner's contsibuted capital

2. Retained eamings

- Retained eamings accumulated to the prior year end

- Retained earnings ofthe cunent year

TOTAL RESOURCES

Nguy6n Thi Thanh thty
Preparer
Januarry j0 , 2025

300

310

3ll
312

313

314

315

3 r9

320

322

330

336

337

338

400

410

4l I

42t

42la

42tb

440

l9

20

2l

2.530.117.865.795

1.746.839.852.97E

203.909.220.924

253.337.97s.469

47.224.276.039

t3 .694.t7 6.805

277 .634.833.139

64.699.739.654

884.178.385.304

2.r6t.245.644

783.278.012.817

I18.484.667

156.998.028.150

626.161.500.000

s50.828.7s6.374

550.828.756.374

900.000.000.000

(349 .t7 t .243 .626)

(355.868.682.0 r 5)

6.697.438.389

2.107.t43.405.206

1.678.149.703.384

224.623.369.544

258.805.876.869

49 .7 55 _687 .307

t6 .004.562.12?

238.300.968.234

58.784.168.165

829.144.1s8.4e4

2.730.9t2.644

428.993.701 .822

3r8.701.822

60.000.000.000

368.675.000.000

544.131.317.985

544.131.3r7.98s

900.000.000.000

(355.868.682.015)

(36 | .197 .47 4 .426)

5 .328.792.4t I

22

23

24

-1

\!

25

26

27

L€ Thi Thanh Noi
Chief Accountant

3.080.946.622.169 2.651.274.723.191

Director

9f,,anrtrirrrfrgh

LICOGI.CTCP

Ltit -
1

j

)



LICOGI CORPORATION -JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Building Gl, No. 491 Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh Liet Ward,
Hanoi City.

Parent Company Financial Statements
For the period from October 1,2025 to December 31, 2025

INCOME STATf,MENT FORM B O2.DN

Unit: M\D

Cod. Not.
Fourth quart€r 0f2025

The Third quart€r Cumulative

Fourth qurrter of 2024

Thc Third qusrter Cumulative

l. Gross revenuc from goods sold , 0l

2. Deductions 02

28 41.t69.402.52t 305.939.070.774 187.366.370.949 208.297.0?8.555

283. N€t revenue from goods sold rtrt

4. Cost ofsales

5. Gross prolit fiom goods sold rnl

6. Financial income

7. Financial expens€s

- In which: Inlerest expense

8. Selling expenses

9. General and adninistsation expru

10. Opcrating prolit

(30=20+(21 - 22) - (24 + 2s))

ll. Other income

12. Other expenses

13. Prolit from other ectiYities

14. Accounting profit before t8x

15. Cunenl corporate income tax

4t .t69.402.521

39.689.157.415

305.939.070.714

303.448.978.t07

l0

ll

20

2t

22

23

24

25

30

29

35

187.366310.949

I'19.527 .0|.489

208.297.078555

20s.822.33',1.001

30

31

32

33 5.307.185.87r 16.551.280.302 6.667.629.942 21.2ffi.497.76t

(l7.J7l.EE2.519) 21.6t3.463.522 16.784.104.434 9.055.157.753

34

1.480.245.106

8.232.2t2.489

21.777.154.243

22.569.130.720

193.560.000

s .t36.494.036

(4.942.934.036)

(22.3r4.E16.sss)

2.490.092.667

126.17 8.140.251

90.503.489.094

E4.088.415.914

329.500.000

15 .245.525 .133

(14.9r6.025.r31)

6.697.438.389

7.839359.460

\.426.373.460

(4.186.001.456)

7.205.624.572

2.560.190.034

(2.s60.190.034)

14.223.914.400

2.47 4.7 41.554

t26.334.8t7.562

98.487.903.595

103 .4't2.772.1s8

)

I
J

113l

32

40

50

5l

6.314.792.549

10.041.157.891

(3.126.365.342)

5.32E.792.411

36

17. Net profit after corporate incor 60 (22.314.816.55s) 6.697.438.389 14.223.914.400 5.32E.192.4|

Ngu Thi Thanh Thiiy Le Thi Thanh Noi
ChiefAccountantPreparer

Januarry 30, 2025
General Director

*
T NGC

I,ICOGI.CTC
*

$?L1 E

glrantrl,rrrfrg{A

Items



LICOGI CORPORATION _ JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Building Gl, No. 491 Nguyen Trai Street, Thanl Liet Ward,
Hanoi City.

Parent Company Financial Statements
For the period liom October 1,2025 to December 31, 2025

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Fourth quarter of2025

Items

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Prolit before tax
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation offixed assets and investment propertie:

Provisions

Forcign exchange (gain)/ loss arising from translating foreign currency

(Gain/loss from investing activities

Interest expense

Opcrsting prolit bcfore movements in worki[g capital
(lncrease), decrease in receivables
(Increase), decrease in inventories
Increase, (decrease) in payables
(Increase), decrease in prepaid expenses
lnterest paid

Nct cash generated by operrting rctivities
CASH FI,OWS FROM INVESTING ACTIYITTES ,
assets

Proceeds from sale, disposal of fixed assets and other long-term assets

Cash outflow for lending, buying debt instruments ofother entities

Cash recovered from lending, selling debt instruments ofother entities

Equity investments in other entities

Cash recovered from investments in oth€r

Interest eamed, dividends and profits received

Net cash generated by investing rctivities
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from borrowings

Repayment of borrowings

Net cash generated by linancing activities

Net increase(decreese) in cash

Cash and cash equivalents at thc beginning of the year

Effects ofchanges in foreign currency exchange rates

Cash rnd cash equivalents at the €nd ofthe yerr

Ngu Th! Thanh Thriy Le Thi Thanh Noi
Chief AccountantPreparer

Januarry j0, 2025

FORM B O3.DN

Unit: VND

Cumulative from the beginning of the
year to the end of this quarter

Current year Prior year

6.697.438.3E9 532a.792.411

I t.084.4t4.427

3.73 t .126.870

857-588

(126 .17 8.t 40 .2st)
84.088.415.914

(20.s7s.887.063)

(355 .098 .21 4 .677)
3.s62.465.464

6s.223 .t t8.325
400.112.901

(38.288.133.460)
(344.776,538.510)

11.562.606.904

I .724 .324 .058

(5.e80.037)

(126.334.8r7 .s62)

103.472.772.t58

(4.252.3O2.068)

(91.691.882.031)

8.73 1.356.104
84.355.624.604

432.334.007
( l7 t .884.1 r 9.433)
(174.308.98E.8rA

J
.t

(9.ss0.000.000)

( l 1 .700.000.000)

6.314.792.549

( r 0.150.000.000)

21.703.693.1r6

4.688. t 00.000

12t.489.797.489

104.927 .897 .489

13.381.046.000

tot .889.792.761

133.139.324.426

699.0 t 2.138.850

(386.491 .412.040)

312.520.726,810

72.672.085.789

8.205.

521.033.794.t47
(481 .t9t .218.772)

39.842.575.375

(r.327.089.016)

9 .526.789.245

5.980.037

.680.266

TONG CONG TY

8.467

9fia,fr"W2i;tr'gfri



LICOGI COR}ORATION -JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Building G l, No. 491 Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh Liet Ward,
Hanoi City.

Parent Company Financial Statements
For the period from October 1,2025 to D ecember 3l ,2025

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

Ownership Slructure

LICOCI Corporation - Joint Stock Company (abbreviated as "LICOGI Corporation") was originally the Corporation

for Foundation Construction and Infrastructure Engineering, established under Decision No. 998/BXD-TCLD dated

November 20, 1995, by the Minister ofConstruction. It was a state-owned enterprise directly under the Ministry of
Construction. The Corporation transitioned to a joint-stock company under Decision No. 2243lelTTg dated

December ll, 2014, by the Prime Minister approving the equitization plan for the parent company - the

Corporation for Constructior and lnfrastsucture Development.

According to Business Registration Certificate No. 0100106440, which was amended for the thtd time on

December 31, 2015, by the Hanoi Departrnent of Planning and Investment, the Corporation for Construction and

Infrastructure Development - One Member Limited Liability Company officially converted into a joint-stock

company, named LICOGI Corporation - Joint Stock Company, with a chater capital of VIqD 900,000,000,000.

The Business Registration Certificat€ No. 01001062140 was initially issued by the Hanoi Deparfnent of Planning

and lnvestment on November 24, 2010. The certificate has been amended I I times, with the I lth amendment issued

on July I l, 2025, by the Hanoi Department ofPlanning and lnvestm€nt.

The headquarters of the Corpomtion is located at Building Gl, 491 Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh Liet Ward, Hanoi

City.

Business Activities and Msin Op€rations

Consauction and lnstallation: Construction of underground works, irrigation works (dikes, dams, canals, water

reservoirs, irrigation systems, pipelines, pumping stations), hydropower, thermal power, postal services, water

supply and drainage systems, urban infrastructue and indushial park projecS, power transmission lines and

substations, foundation construction for various q?es of projects, blasting operations (the enterprise may only

engage in this activity when authorized by the competent state authority);

Construction and lnstallation: Construction and general conEacting ofcivil, industrial, and transportation works

(roads, railways, road bridges, rail bridges, airports, ports, train stations, hmnels);

Research and Application of New Technologies: Research, application, and transfer of new technologies in

construction, organiation of training, retraining, and professional development for management stafi technical

workers, and specialists, and providing orientation for sending Vietnamese laboren and experts abroad for

temporary work;

(

Transportation Business: Inland waterway and road transportation services;



LICOGI CORPORATION - JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Building Gl, No.491 Nguyen Trai Streer, Thanh Liet Ward,
Hanoi City.

Parent Company Financial Statements
For the period from October 1,2025 to December 31, 2025

Manufacturing and Trading: Manufacturing, trading, and import-export ofmechanical products, materials, machinery,

equipment, raw materials, construction materials, and construction technologies;

Construction Investment Consultancy: Includes planning, project investment preparation and evaluation, surveying
(topography, geotechnical, hydrogeological), designing, preparing construction cost estimates, project management,

technical supervision of construction, consulting on bidding and economic contracts for desig4 construction,
installation, and supply of materials and equipmenl; conducting experiments and quality inspections of construction
works (excluding legal consultancy);

Investment and Business Development: Investment in and development of housing projects, urban areas, industrial
parks, technical infrastructure, electrical projects, and commercial electricity; investment and business in office
services, hotels, guesthouses, tourism, enterainment, and management of integrated services in new urban areas and

concentrated residential areas.

T. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The main actiyity ofthe Corporation is the construction and installation ofprojects.

Normal Business and Production Cycle

The normal business and production cycle of the Corporation is carried out within a period of no more than 12

months, except for certain specific projects in construction and real estate invesfnent that have a duration exceeding

l2 months.

The activities of the Corporation during the period have an impact on the financial statements of the parent

company - the Corporatiotr.

Details are presented in the "Corporate Structure" section below.

I

J

s

It

Corporrte Structure

Subsidiaries of the Corporation:

Unit Address

Head Office of the Corporation

Licogi Branch No. I

Licogi Construction Materials

Production Branch

Dong Anh Licogi Mechanictl Joint Stock Company

LICOGI Consulting JSC

Building Gl, Thanh Xuan Nam Ward, Thanh Xuan District, Hanoi

Building Gl, Thanh Xuan Nam Ward, ThaDh Xuan District, Hanoi

Building Gl, Thanh Xuan Nam Ward, Thanh Xuan District, Hanoi

Const uc{ioa materials production 89.060/n Subsidiary

Subsidiary

As of december 31, 2025, fte Corporation has l3 subsidiaries and 03 afiiliated companies. The following is an
overview ofthe Corporation's subsidiaries and affiliated companies:

M{in Activity OrYncrship Rstio Relrtionship
[s of30/09D025

DonS Anh Inv€strnent, Constdcliofl & Building
Materials JSC

Construction materials production 51.85olo Subsidiary

2

3 Consfudion investment
consultancy

60.000/.

No. Company Nsme



LICOGI CORPORATION - JOINT STOCK COMPAIIY
Building Gl, No.49l Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh Liet Ward,
Hanoi City.

Parent Company Financial Statements
For the period from October 1,2025 ro December 31, 2025

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

ll
t2

t3

l4

l5

l6

Construction &d installation

Construction and installalion

Conshuction and installation

Constuction and installation

Construclion and inst llation

Construqlion and instaltstion

Constructiofl and instdlatirn

Real ostaL business

Real estate business

Ove6eas labor expo(

Constuction and installation

Constructiofl ard inst llatiofl

Electricity prcduction and business

5t.w.

64.110/o

57.1tyo

64.650/o

56.33"/.

92.58%

89.92%

t00yo

tNo/o

t0tr/o

18.49/o

22.62%

4t.0050/.

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Subsidi.ry

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Affliatei mmpaoy

Affiliated comp@y

Affiliated canpany

I. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Disclosure on the Comparsbility of lnformation in the Financial Statements of the Parent Company - the
Corporation

The Corporation has aPPlied Circular No.?0012014m-BTC issued by the Ministry of Finance on Dece mber 22,2014
("Circular 200"), which provides guidance on the accounting regime for enterprises.

2. BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF THE PARENT COMPANY - CORPORATION FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS AND FINANCIAL YEAR

Basis for Preparing the Perent Company - Corporstion Financial Statements

The accompanying financial statements ofthe Parent Company - the Corporation are presented in Vietnamese Dong
(Vi,lD), based on the historical cost principle and in accordance with the Vietnamese Accounting Standards, the
accounting regime for enter?rises in Vietnam, and the legal regulations related to the preparation and presentation of
financial statements and financial treatment at the ofiicial lime oftransitioning to ajoint-stock company under curent
regulations.

The accompanying financial statements of the Parent Company - the Corporation are not intended to reflect the
financial position, business performance, and cash flows according to the accounting principles and practices
generally accepted in other counries outside Vietnam.

j
,1

I

=

Mcchanicd and Const uction No. 9 JSC

LICOGI Quang Ngai JSC

M€chanical and Construction No. l0 ,SC

LICOCI l5 JSC

Lrcocr l7 Jsc

Foundstion Engin€ering md Construction 20 JSC

El.ctrical 6nd Warq Installarion JSC

Liclgi Houshg ard Urbsn Development Co., Ltd.

Licogi Inv.stment and Construction No. 2 Co., Ltd.

Licogi cencEl lmpon-Expo( Co., Ltd.

LICOGI 14 JSC

LICOGI 19 JSC

Bac Ha Hydropo\rer JSC

The opening figures as ofJanuary 1,2025, are audited by Intemational Auditing Co., Ltd.

FINANCIAL YEAR

The Corporation's financial year starts on January I and ends on December 31..

3. APPLICATION OF NEW ACCOUNTING

GUIDELINES

Guidelines on the Accounting Regime for Etrterprises



LICOCI CORPORATION _ JOINT STOCK COMPAI\TY
Building Gl, No. 491 Nguyen Trai Street, Thanl Liet Ward,
Hanoi City.

Parent Company Financial Statements
For the period from October 1,2025 lo December 31, 2025

The Corporation's Board of Directors has applied Circular 200 in the preparation and presentalion of the financial
stalemenls ofthe Parent Company - the Corporation for the operational period from October 1,2025, to december
3t,2025.

,1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies, which have been adopted by the Corporation in the preparation ofthese financial
statements, are as follows:

Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with Vietnamese Accounting Standards,
accounting regime for enterprises and legal regulations relating to financial reporting requires Board of General
Dtectors to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts ofassets, liabilities and disclosures of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the year. Although these accounting estimates are based on the Board of General
Directors's best knowledge, actual results may difler from those estimates.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Fitrancial Instrum€nts

Inilial Recogttilion

Financial Assets: On initial recognition, financial assets are recorded at cost, including transaction costs directly
attributable to the acquisition ofthe financial assets. The financial assets of the Corporation include cash, financial
investments, receivables from customers, and other receivables

Financial liabilities: At the initial recognition date, financial liabilities are recorded at their cost, plus any transaction
costs directly related to the issuance ofthose financial liabilities. The financial liabilities ofthe Corporation include
short-term loans and finance lease liabilities, payables to suppliers, other payables, and accrued expenses.

Sabsequenl Measurcment

Cunently, there are no regulations regarding the subsequent measurement of financial insEuments after initial
recognition.

Casb

Cash includes cash on hand and demand deposits with banks.

Investments in Fitrancial Assets

Invesln ena in Sabsuiarlcs

A subsidiary is a company controlled by the Corporation. Control is achieved when ttre Corporation has the ability
to govem the financial and operating policies ofthe investee to obtain benefits from its activities.

lnvestments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost, less any provision for impairment. A provision for impairment
is recognized when there is a decline in the value ofthe investments.

An associate is a company in which the Corporation has significant influence, but is not a subsidiary orjoint venture

of the Corporation. Significant influence is evidenced by the ability to participale in the financial and operating
policy decisions ofthe investee, but without having control orjoint control over these policies.

lnyestments in associates are accounted for at cost, less any provision for impairment. A provision for impairment is

recognized when there is a decline in the value ofthe investments.

L

I nve$menls in A s s o ciales

-

\



LICOGI CORPORATION _ JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Building Gl, No.49l Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh Liet Ward,
Hanoi City.

Parent Company Financial Statements
For the period from October 1,2025 to December 31, 2025

lnvestments in Olher Entities

lnvesfin€nts in other entities refer to investments in equity instruments of other entities where the investor does not
haYe control or joint control, nor significant influence over the investee. These investments are initially recognized
at cost. A provision for impairment is made when the investee incurs losses..

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLTCIES (CONTINUED)

Receivables

Receivables are amouna that are expected to be collected from customers or other entities. Receivables are presented
at their carrying amount, less any allowance for doubtful debts, which is estimated based on a review by the
Management ofall outstanding receivables at the end ofthe period. Receivables that are deemed uncollectible are
written off
lnventory

Inventory is determined based on the cost principle. The cost of inventory includes direct material costs, direct
labor costs, and manufacturing overhead, if any, incurred to bring the inventory to its present location and
condition.

Inyentory is determined using the weighted average cost method, first-in-first-out (FIFO), or specific identification,
depending on the type of materials and goods at Licogi Branch No. I and Licogi Building Materials Branch.

Inventory is determined using the weighted average cost method, first-in-first-out (FIFO), or specific identification,
depending on the tyFre of materials and goods at Licogi Branch No. I and Licogi Building Materials Branch.

Work-in-progress costs at the end of the period include direct material costs, direct labor costs, equipment usage

costs, and manufactuing overhead that are accumulated and allocated lo construction projecs, services, surveys,
and designs for incomplete works at the end of the accounting period or completed works that have not yet been

accepted by the customer for the completed quantity. The work-in-progress costs are determined or estimated based

on the volume of work completed at the end ofthe accounting period.

Tangible Fixed Assets and Depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are presented at their cost, less accumulated depreciation.

The cost of tangible fixed assets acquired includes the purchase price and all other costs directly related to making
lhe asset ready for use. For fixed assets acquired through construction investment, whether by tender or self-
construction and production, the cost is the final settlement amount for the construction project under the curent
investment and construction management regulations, along with other directly related costs and registralion fees (if
any). In cases where a project has been completed and put inlo use but the final settlement has not been approved,

the cost ofthe fixed asset is recognized based on a provisional amount, calculated using the actual costs incurred to
acquire the asset. The provisional cost will be adjusted according to the final settlement approved by the competent

authorities-

(

Inventory is accounted for using the perpetual inventory system.

Bonowing costs are capitalized into work-in-progress costs, including actual borrowing costs incurred fiom loans
used to finance the construction of incomplete assets and borowing costs determined based on the capitalization
rate for the weighted average borrowing costs incurred for the investment in the construction or production of that
assel. The capitalization rate is calculated bas€d on the weighted average interest rate of loans that have not been

repaid during the period, excluding loans specifically designated for the purpose of a particular incomplete asset.

The borrowing costs capitalized during the period should not exceed the total borrowing costs incurred in that
period.
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I Isefu I Life (Years)
Buildings and Structures

Machinery and Equipment

Transport Vehicles and Transmission Equipment

Office Equipment

Other Fixed Assets

t0 -2s
03 - 15

05-10

03-10

03-10

The Corporation's tangible fixed assets were revalued during the equitization process. The cost and accumulated
depreciation have been adjusted based on the revaluation results, which were approved by the competent authorities
in accordance with regulations.

Gains and losses arising from the disposal or sale of assets are the difference between the proceeds from the
disposal and the asset's remaining book value, and are recognized in the income statement.

Inlangible Fixed Assets and Depreciation

Intangible fixed assets consist ofcomputer software and arc presented at cost, less accumulated amortization.

Management software is initially recognized at cost and is amortized using the straight-line method over 5 years

The Corporation's intangible assets were revalued during the equitization process ofthe State-owned enterprise. The
cost and accumulated amortization have been adjusted based on the revaluation results, which were approved by the
competent authorities in accordance with regulations.

lnvestment Properties

Investment properties include land use rights, factories, and structures held by the Corporation with the purpose of
generating rental income or capital apprecialion. Investment properties that are leased are presented at cost, less
accumulated depreciation. Investment properties held for capital appreciation are presented at cost, less impairment.
The cost of investment properties purchased includes the purchase price and related costs, such as legal consulting
fees, registration taxes, and other related tmnsaction costs.

The cost of self-constructed investment properties is the fioal settlement amount of the construction project or the
directly related costs ofthe investment property.

Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid expenses include actual costs incured that are related to the results of the Corporation's operations over
multiple accounting periods. Prepaid expenses include prepayments for land rental, business advantages when
determining the value ofthe enterprise for equitization, and other prepaid costs.

Land rental repr€sents the amount of land rent paid in advance. Prepaid land rent is allocated to the income
statemenl using the straight-line method over the lease term.

The business advantage when determining the enterprise value for equitization is based on the valuation document

for the transformation of a 100% state-o*ned enterprise into a joint-stock company as of December 3 l, 2012. The

business advantage for equitization is amortized over a period of 3 years from the date the joint-stock company

officially commenced operations.

1

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTII\ruED)

Tangible Fixed Assetr and Depreciation (Continued)

Tangible fixed assets are depr€ciated using the shaight-line method based on thefu estimated useful life, as follows:

Operating Period from october 01, 2025, to december 31, 2025
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4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Prepaid Expenses (Continued)

Other prepaid expenses include the value of small tools, equipment, and components that have been used,
advertising costs, software royalties, and insurance costs for the gas pipeline system. These costs are capitaliz€d as
prepaid expenses and are amortized to the income statement using the straight-line method in accordance with
current accounting regulations.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Corporation has a current legal or constructive obligation arising ftom past
events; the settlement of the obligation is expected to result in an outflow of economic benefits, and the
amount ofthe obligation can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

Provisions are calculated based on estimated costs required to seftle the obligation. Ifthe time value of money
is significant, the provision is calculated using the present value, discounted at a pre-tax rate, reflecting current
market assessments ofthe time value of money and the specific risks of the obligation. The increase in value
due to the time factor is recognized as borowing costs.

Payable provisions

As of December 3 I ,2025, the Board of Directors assessed that the liabilities arising from past events do not have a

significant impact. Therefore, the Board ofDirectors decided not to recognize any provisions.

Accrued Expenses

Accrued expenses are recognized based on reasonable estimates of amounts payable for goods and services used

during the period..

Accrued expenses include interest expenses, construction project expenses, and other accrued costs

Accrued expenses for constmction projects are recognized in accordance with the revenue from construction
contracts, which is recorded based on the completion report of the work volume agreed between the Corporation and

the client.

Equity

The shareholders' contributed capital is recognized based on the actual amount contributed by the shareholders.
The owners'capital is reflected at the par value ofthe shares.

Other capital of the owners: reflects the value of other capital contributions from the owners at the reporting
date.

Retained earnings: reflects the profit or loss after income tax ofthe Corporation as ofthe reporting date.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Revetrue Recogtrition

Sales Retmue

Revenue from the sale ofgoods is recognised when all five (5) following conditions are satisfied:

I

lnterest expenses ar€ estimated based on the bonowed amount, loan term, and acfual interest rates for each period.
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(a) The Corporation has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards ofownership ofthe goods;

O) Th€ Corporation retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with;
ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;

(c) The amount ofrevenue can be measured reliably. When the contract stipulates that the buyer is entitled to
retum the Products or goods, purchased under specific conditions, revenue is recognized only when those specific
conditions no longer exist and the buyer is not entitled to pay retum products and goods (except for cases where
customers have the right to retum goods in the form ofexchange for other goods or services

(d) The Corporation has obtained or will receive economic benefits fiom the sale transaction; and

(e) The costs incured or to be incuned in respect ofthe transaction can be measured retiably.

Semice Revenue

Revenue ofa transaction involving the rendering of services is recognised when the outcome of such transactions can
be measured reliably. Where a transaction involving the rendering of services is attributable to several periods,
revenue is recognised in each period by reference to the percentage of completion of the transaction at the balance
sheet date of that period. The outcome of a transaction can be measured reliably when all four (4) following
conditions are satisfi ed:

(a) The amount ofrevenue can be measured reliably; When the contract stipulat€s that the buyer is entitled to
retum the products or goods, purchased under specific conditions, revenue is recognized only when those specific
conditions no longer exist and the buyer is not €ntitled to pay retum products and goods;

O) It is probable that the economic benefits associated with th€ ransaction will flow to the Corporation;

(c) The percentage ofcompletion ofthe transaction at the balance sheet date can be measured reliably; and

(d) The costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be measured reliably.

Revenue from construction contracts oflhe Corporation is recognized in accordance with the Corporation's
accounting policy for construction contracts (details provided below).

Interest income fiom investments is recognized when the Corporation has the right to receive the interest.

Construclion contrrcts

When the outcome ofa construction contract can be reliably estimated and confimed by the customer, revenue and

related costs are recognized in accordance with the work completed and confirmed by the customer during the

period.

When the outcome of a construction contract cannot be reliably estimated, revenue is only recognized to the extent

oflhe contract costs incurred that are likely to be recoverable.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

ReYenue Recognition (Continued)

Revenue from real estate sales by the Corporation, as the investor, is recognized when all five of the following
conditions are met:

(a) The real estate has been fully completed and delivered to the buyer, and the risks and rewards associated

with the ownership ofthe real estate have been transfered to the buyer;

(b) The Corporation no longer retains control or management rights over the real estate, as the owner;

(c) The revenue can be reliably measured;

(d) The Corporation has received or will receive economic benefits from the real estate sale transaction;

(e) The costs associated with the real estate sale transaction can be reliably estimated.

t:
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Uneqrned rsvenue

Uneamed revenue mainly represents advance payments received under labor export contracts between the

Corporation and its customers.

Foreign Currency

The Corporation applies exchang€ rate differences according to the guidelines of Vietnamese Accountirg Standard

No. l0 (VAS l0) "Effects of Changes in Exchange Rates." Accordingly, transactions in foreign currency are
converted at the exchange rate on the transaction date. The balances of monetary items in foreign currency at the
end ofthe reporting period are converted at the exchange rate on that date. Exchange rate differences are recognized

in the Profit and Loss Statement. Exchange rate gains arising fiom the revaluation of balances at the end of the
reporting period are not disributed to shareholders.

Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs are recognized as production and business expenses in the period when they occur, unless

capitaliz€d according to the provisions ofVietnamese Accounting Standard No. l6 "Borrowing Costs."

Accordingly, borrowing costs directly related to the purchase, construction, or production of assets that take a
relatively long time to complete and put into use or operation are added to the asset's cost until the asset is put into
use or operation. Income from temporary investments of borrowings is deducted from the cost ofthe related asset.

For bonowings specifically used for the construction offixed assets or investment properties, interest is capitalized
even ifthe construction period is less than 12 months.

Other borrowing costs ar€ recognized as an expense in the Profit and Loss Statement when incurred.

Cost ofGoods Sold

The cost of goods sold and services provided is the total cost of goods, materials sold, and services provided to
customers during the period, recognized in accordance with revenue.

Financial Expenses

Financial expenses reflect the costs arising from financial activities during the period, primarily including
interest expenses and foreign exchange losses

Business Administratior Expenses

4. SUMMARY OF SICNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Taxation

Income tax expens€ represents the sum ofthe tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit before tax as

reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or exp€nse that are taxable or deductible in
other years (including loss carried forward, if any) and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible.

Defened tax is recognised on significant differences between carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the

financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit and are accounted for

using balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all temporary differences

and defened tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against

which deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

\
I

!

Business administmtion expenses reflect the general management costs of lhe Corporation, mainly including
employee salaries in the management department; social insurance, health insurance, union fees, and
unemployment insurance for management staff; oflice materials, labor tools, depreciation of fixed assets used
for business administration; outsourced services; and other cash expenses.
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Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the liability is settled or the asset

realised. Defened tax is charged or credited to profit or loss, except lvhen it relates to items charged or credited
dtectly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

Defened tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets

against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the

Corporation intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

The determination of the tax curently payable is based on the current interpretation of tax regulations. However,
these regulations are subject to periodic variation and their ultimate determination depends on the results of the tax
authorities' examinations.

Other taxes are paid in accordance with the prevailing tax laws in Vieham.

Related parties
Enterprises and individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, control or are
controlled by, or under common control with, the Corporation, including holding companies, subsidiaries and
fellow subsidiaries are related parties of the Corporation. Associates and individuals owning, directly or
indirectly, an interest in the voting power of the Corporation that gives lhem significant influence over the
enterprises, key management personnel, including directors and officers of the Corporation and close members
ofthe family ofthese individuals and companies associated with these individuals also constitute related parties.
ln considering each related party relationship, attention is paid to the nature of the relationship, not the legal
form.

In considering the relationships with related parties, the Corporation bases its assessment on the substance of
the relationship, rather than just the legal form ofthose relationships.

s.CASH 3111212025 0110112025

VIYD VI{D

!

1

I

l
Cash

Cash in bank

6. H ELD-TO-MATURITY INVESTMENTS

Held-to-maturity inYeslments

26.t23.784

63.850.784.683

111.61',t .496

8.07 4 .062.110

63.876.908.467 8.205.680.266

3y12n025 0t /01t2025

Deposits

Cost
VNI)

l 1.700.000.000

Book
value
VND

Cost
VNI)

Book
value
VND

0
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LICOGI CORPORATION _ JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Building Gl. No. 491 Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh Liet Ward, Hanoi

Profi table business operations

Profi table business operations

Profitable business operations

Profitable business operations

Loss-making business operations

Profi table business operations

Profi table business operations

Profi table business operations

Loss-making business operations

Profi table business operations

Loss-making business operations

Profi table business operations

Profitable business operations

Profitable business operations

T.FINANCIAL INVESTMENT (CONTINUED)

The Corporation is presenting the fair value of its investments in subsidiaries, affiliates, capital contributions, and
other entities based on the original cost transferred from the State-owned Enterprises.

During the privatiz^tion period from January l, 2013, to December 31,2015, the Corporation followed the guidance of
Article l0 - Financial treatment at the time of privatiztion when the state-owned enterprise officially becomes a joinr
stock company, as specified in Circular No. 127l20l4lTI-BTC dated Septembet 5, 2014, issued by the Ministry of
Finance, regatding the financial treatment and determination of enterprise value when converting a IOO% state-owned
enterprise into a joint-stock company. Therefore, the Corporation did not consider making provisions for financial
investments at the time it officially became a joint-stock company. The Corporation ofiicially became a joint-stock
company on December 3l, 2015.

From the date it oflicially became ajoint-stock company, the Corporation began making provisions for financial
inyestments in accordance with the guidelines of Circular No. 228120O9/TT-BTC issued by the Ministry of
Finance on December 7, 2009, which provides guidance on the establishment and use of provisions for the
impairment of inventory, losses ftom financial investments, bad debts, and warranty for products, goods, and
conslruction works at enterprises, as well as Circular No. 89/201 3/TT-BTC issued by the Ministry of Finance on
June 28,2013, amending certain provisions ofCircular No. 228l2009/TT-BTC.

The performance of subsidiaries and affiliates during the period from October l,2025, to December 31, 2025, is as

follows:

Operating period from October 1,2025, to
December 31,2025.

Subsidiaries:

Dong Anh Investment, Construction and Building Materials Joint Stock

Company

Dong Anh Licogi Mechanical Joint Stock Company

LICOGI Consulting Joint Stock Company

Mechanical and Construction Joint Stock Company No. 9

LICOGI Quang Ngai Joint Stock Company

Mechanical and Constsuction Joint Stock Company No. l0

LICOGI 15 Joint Stock Company

LICOGI 17 Joint Stock Company

Foundation and Construction Technique 20 Joint Stock Company

Water and Electrical lnstallation Joint Stock Company

Licogi Housing and Urban Development Limited Liability Company

Licogi No. 2 Investment and Construction One Member Limited

Liability Company

Licogi General lmport-Export One Member Limited Liability Company

Associstes:

LTCOGI l4 Joint Stock Company

LICOGI l9 Joint Stock Company

Bac Ha Hydroelectric Joint Stock Company

Profitable business operations

Profi table business operations

i

Parent Company Financial Statemenr
For the period from October I l, 2025 to December 3



LICOGI CORPORATION _ JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Buildine Cl, No.49l Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh Liet Ward. Hanoi

E. RECEIVABLES

a. Short-trrm receivables from customen

MIK Group Viet Nam Join Stock Compary

Inveslment aIId Constsuction Joint Stock Company No. 8

5?8 Construction Inyesin€ot alld Development Joint Stock Company

Management Board ofthe National Univenity ofHanoi Consfuction Investmen

Hoa Binh Consruction Group Joint Stock Company

Othen

Provision (r)

9. SHORT-TERM ADVANCES TO SUPPLIERS

Consfuction Compmy No. I 9

Licogi l5 Joint Stock Company

Electdcal and Waler Equipment Installation Joint Stock Company

Underground Constuctiotr Joht Srock Compary (VINAVICO)

B.A.S.S Linited Liability Company

Tung Quan TBding and Senic€s Limited Liability Company

Dong Anh Invesstnent contruction alld building material Join Stock Company

Other entities

Totrl

Shorl-term provision for prcp.ymetrts to supplicn

Totrl

Paretrt Company Financial Statemenl
For the period from October I l, 2025 to December 3

3u12t2025
VND

I t9 .364.094.473

2t .26t .594.E39

t0.653.806.049

8.548.827.t70

705.589.620

78.t94.27 6.795

0tmn025
VND

183.520.080.577

25 .9'11 .260.268

2t .261 .594.839

13.003.806.049

8.548.82',1.1'10

8.936.47E.335

105.798.113.916

l19.364.094.473

(34.s96.10s.06E) (37.26E.7r9.975)

84.767.989.405 146.251.360.602

3Unn025
VIYD

3.695.789.577

10.813.710.792

38.472.872.t58

1.107.739.074

1.398.1 19.956

913.926.682

8.308.540.225

64,710.698.464

(7.008.E42.E17)

uNtn025
!,t{D

3 .695 .789.577

l0.El3.?10.792

38.4't2.E12.158

I .107 ;139.074

1.398.119.956

9t3.926.682

13.000.000.000

13.905.620.6t6

83.307.77E.855

(7.12E.U2.EI7)

I
i

57.70t.855.647 76.17E.936.038

183.520.080.577



LICOGI CORPORATION _ JOINT STOCK COMPANry
Buildine Gl, No.491 Nsuyen Trai Street, Thanh Lier Ward. Hanoi

I{l. OTHER RECEIVABLES

Receivables from tlre intemal account ofDung Quat Shipbuilding Management I

Receivables ftom employees ofLicogi I Construction Compary

Intemal receivables from LICOGI Housing & Investnent One Member Limited

Receivables for dividends and pmfits to b€ distributed

Receivables for advances

Reeivables for privatization

Othcr receivables

Totd

Prrent Compatry Financial Statemenr
For the period from October I l, 2025 to December 3

521.596.904.647 432.503,351.082

Provision for doubtful receivables (*)

Totrl

(62.110,3r6.068) (62.110.316.068)

459.486.588.s79 370.393.035.014

II. BAD DEBTS

During the process of equitization, the Corporation followed the guidance of Article l0 - Financial handling at
the time of equitiz tion of a state-owned enterprise into a joint-stock company, as specified in Circular No.
127/20l4nT-BTC dated Septemb€r 5, 2014, by the Ministry of Finance, which provides instructions on
financial handling and determining the value ofan enterprise when converting a l00o/o state-owned enterprise
into ajoint-stock company. Therefore, the Corporation did not consider creating provisions for receivables at the
time of officially converting into ajoint-stock company on December 31,2015.

From the date of oflicially becoming a joint-stock company, the Company has implemented the provision for
doubtful debts as required.

The details ofthe provisions for doubtful debts are presented as follows

As of December 31, 2025

Provision
VND

,

The total value of overdue receivable

Receivable from customersD

iD

ii0

Short-term advances to suppliers

Other short-term receivables

( r 03.715.263.9s3)

3,/12t2025

VNI)

25 .493 .403 .949

2.672.948.504

242.285 .359 .87 0

4.186.154.386

24.t29 .879 .320

3.62t.215.586

219.200.943.032

0U0u2025

VIYD

25 .493.403 .949

2.672.948.504

209.231.674.737

3.857.797 .786

23.305.093.821

3.628.215.586

164.308.216.699

(34.596. r 05.068)

(7.008.842.817)

(62.r r0.316.068)



LICOGI CORPORATION _JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Buildine Gl, No. 491 Nguyen Trai Street. Thanh Liet Ward. Hanoi

I2. INVENTORIES 3|12/2025
Cost

VND
1.38E.724.779

630.027 .690
2.556329

0U0y202s

lnventory of raw materials

Tools and supplies in stock

Inventory of fi nished goods

inventory materials

Work in progress (r)

(') Work in progress msls refer to expenses incuned for projects that are still under
mnstruction. The details are as follows:

3y12t2025
VND

BIDV Project Package l0
Minh Khai Project 423

Golden Palace A-Mik Residential and Commer(
Nalional University Project - Line 3

Parahills Resorl Area Project

I3. SHORT-TERM PREPAID EXPENSES

Tools and supplies awaiting allocation

Other shon-tem prepaid expenses

I{. LONG-TERM PREPAID EXPENSES

Tools and supplies awaiting allocation

Other long-term prepaid expenses

43 .59 t .13 5 .9'7 4 37 .481 .799 .902

45.6t2.444.772 861.221.325 39.50J.10E.700 E67.221.325

0u0U2025
VND

120.44E.s2s

1.280.843.700

t2.819 .929 .200
6.205.817.192

3ut2t2025

VND

0ltotn025

VND

4.491.660

4.491.660

ilnn025
VI\D

107.591.907

395.621.241

r07.59r.90?

107.591.907 503.213.148

Parent Company Financial Slatemenl
For the period fiom October I l, 2025 to December 3

Provision Cost Provision
VND VND VND

867.22t.325 t.388.724.779 867.22t.32s
- 630.027.690 -
- 2.556.329 -

l0 .7 8t .434.7 69

)

I

)

(

01i01n025

VND
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LICOGI CORPORATTON - JOINT STOCK COMPANY Building
Gl, No. 491 Nguyen Trai Street, Than-tr Liet Ward, Hanoi City

Parent Company Finrncial Statementr
For the period from October l, 2025 to December 31, 202j

I6. INCREASES AND DECREASES IN INTANCIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Computer software

Unit: VND

Total

cosr
4t0u0y2025
Increases during the year
Decreases during the year

In3ut2t2025
HAO MdN LUY K6
CUMULATIVf, DEPRECIATION VALUE
Increases during the year
Depreciation for the year
Decreases during the year
Lt3ut2l2025
REMAINING VALI,]E
At0yun025
At3yDn02S

17. LONG-TER-II,I WORK IN PROGRESS ASSETS

r) Long-term work itr progr€ss costs

Carn Thuy 2 Hydropower Investrnent Project

b) Long-term unfinished construction costs

- Long-term basic construction

lncluding:

Office headquarteff and rental ofiice at Lot E7, Pham Hung Stre€t

Repair ofBG40 drilling machine

Licogi office and residential building project

Othen

I8. PAYABLES TO SUPPLIERS

YI\D VIID

99.000.000

583.545.455

9.671.801.536

99.000.000

583.545.4s5

366.000.000

366.000.000

126399.999
73.200.000

73.200.000
0

366.000.000

126.399.999

73.200.000

73.200.000

199599.99I

239.600.001239.600.001
T6 MOJOI

6

3U12t2025 0,/0112025

0
I'

T

=

ffi

31fi2t2025

YITD

0il0tn025
YND

4.832.839 .402

2.517.470.347

25.187 .989.423

I1.424.415.535

I 1.82E.18E.393

24.266.010.8%

t5 .930.964.213

10.814.210.438

t.243.192.tE2

4.196.5t2.t28

I1.424.415.535

32.t44.422.831

24.784.4t0.896

t6.430.964.213

366.000.000

Short-t€m payables to suppliers

Mechanization ald Conslruction Joint Stock Company No. 9

Limgi I 0 Joint Stoc.k Company

Limgi 13 Joitrt Stock Company

Licogi I 6 Joint Stock Company

Licogi l7 Joint Stock Company

Limgi lE Joint Stock Company

Limgi I 8. I Joint Stock Cornpany

199,599,999

166.400.001



LICOGI CORPORATION - JOINT STOCK COMpAtrly Buitding
Gl, No.49l Nguyen Trai Steet, Thanh Lier Ward, Hanoi City

Parent Compsoy Financial Stat€mentr
For the period from October l, 2025 to December 31. 202j

18. PAYABLES TO SUPPLIERS (CONTINUED)

Representative Office of Song Da Corporation . Management Bofrd of I.ai Char

Management Board ofson t^a Hydmpower Pmjecl

Sory Da 7 Joint Stock Company

Hoang Anh Constnrction lnvestrnent ad Trading Joint Stock Company

Song Da [nyesfiient and Tradiry Joint Sock Company (SODIC)

Others

I9. ADVANCES FROM CUSTOMERS

Mechanization and Construclion Joint Stock Company No. 9

MIK Gmup Viet Nam Join Stock Company

LICOGI 2 Onc Member Limited Liability Inv€srnent and Construction Compan

General Depfrmeot of Politics, Viefium People's Army

Green i-Park Joint Stock Company - Thai Binh Project

Beru Group Joint Stock Company - Hoa Binh Project

Favorit€ Song Real Eslate Services aad Development Limited Liability Compan'

Doog Anh Invesslnent contuction and building matrrial Join Stock Compary

Licogi l0.6one Member Company Limited

Limgi Housing and urban development company Limited

Others

20. TAXES AND OTHER PAYABLES TO THE STATE BUDGET

Items
Value-added tax (VAT)
Special consumption tax

Export and import tax

Corporate income tax

Personal income tax

Resource tax

Land tax, land rental fees

Other types oftaxes
Fees and charges

Total

0U0l n025 Amount payable

\1{D VI\D

203.909.220.924 224.623.i69.544

3.769.937.511

2.997.112.020

2.093.6E0.9E7

6.599.505.614

1.363.953.614

91.097.152.903

3y12t2025

VNI)

46.601.095.341

64.357.586.387

I .12'7 .411 .7 08

17 .789 ;139 .995

32.295.760.M

7.705.648.000

0y0u2025

VND

46.162.t67.812

37 .08t.t6t.292

5.520.598.035

t7 .189 .739 99s

1.473.037 .601

32.295;t60.000

8.000.000.000

19.922;16'1.340

72.000.000.000

12.560.644.794

3y12D025
YI\D

1.

N
(

72.000.000_000

I t.460.72E.038

Amount paid
YND

t .17 | .464 .234

400.272.561

72_314.209

223.[5.170

182.626.487

242.200.448

439.324.0|

21.723.455.069

7.749.309.7U

1.061.151.956

381.1E7.283

852.818.025 1.26E.952.049 23.t89.987

2t.723.4ss.069

7.749.309.7M348.888.000.000 348.888.000.000

49,755.687.307 377.690.090.339 380.22r.501.607 47.224.276.039

3.769.937.s77

2.997.12.020

2.093.6t0.987

8.669.505.614

1.363.953.614

97.49r.050.809

t8.27 I .861 .728 27.6s3.842.935 29.639.722.623 16.285.982.040



LICOGI CORPORATION - JOINT STOCK COMPANy Building
GI, No.49l Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh LiCt Ward, Hanoi Ciry

Paretrt Company Financial Statemeotr
For the period from O$ober l, 2025 to December 31, 2021

2I. ACCRUED EXPENSES

Plovision for intercst exp€ns€s

Provision for project costs

- Ban Chat Hydmpower Project

. Dahinh Hydropower Project

- Suoi Chan 2 Project

- DonS Lam Cement Pmjecl

- T5 Hill Residential Project, Quang Ninh

- Package 33 - MDF Wood Plant Project, VRG Ki€n Giang

- Arung Hy&opower hoject

- GT lB - Uftan Railway Line I Consruction Projecr in Ho Chi Minh City

- Thinh Liet Concreie Mixing Station

- Tung Feng Project

- Olher projects

Oher expenses

22. OTHER PAYABLES

Olher short-t€rm payables

Trade union firnrls

Social insurance, heallh insurance, unemployment insuranca

Other short-term payables

Other long-term payables

East Area Real Estate Investment and Business Limited Liability Company

Total

23. SHORT-TERM LOANS AND DEBTS

Short-acrm lorns

Viemam Bank for Agricultue and Rural Development - Hanoi West Brarch

Vieharn lnvesfiient and Development Ba* - Thanh Xuan Branctr

Vieharn kosp€rity Joint Stock Commercial Bank

Loans from o0rcr units and organizations

Personal loans

3Ut2t2025
VND

206.969 .166.t 44

54.102.507.353

7 .343 .7 t6.979

309.405.353

26.794 .59E.660

2.039.604.140

2.577.824.265

1.500.000.000

3',1l, .299 .686

246.900.000

530.4r 6.250

I .5't2.560.428

24.2t9.427.6EE

t6.563 .159 .642

277.634.E33,139

ut0tn025
VI{D

16 t.168.E83.690

66.910.134.t7 4

7 .343;t 16.979

309.405.353

26.794.598.660

2.039.604.140

2.577 .824 .265

1.500.000.000

37 t.299.686

246.900.000

530.416.250

1 .572.s60 .428

23.623.E08.413

10.22t .950 .3'10

23E.300.968.234

3unn025
VND

64.699.739.654

r.637.55 t.016

I1.970.102.405

5r.092.086.233

156.998.028.150

156.998.028.150

0y01D025

VNI)

58.799.591.760

r.543.652.636

I1.960.903.382

45.295 .035;142

60.000.000.000

60.000.000.000

\
tO

:T.

(3
4

221.697.767.804 I I8.799.591.760

3y12t2025

VIYD

884.178.385.304

't .444.167 .616

zla.5n.42t.0U

43.198.896.659

574.3t3 .7 59 .777

40.629. 1,t0. r 68

0u01n025
\1{D

829 .t44.158.494

'1.444.167.616

220.507 .431 .98'l

562.U8.6t2.374

39.t43 .946.517

Long-term loans duc for repayme[t



LICOGI CORPORATION - JOINT STOCK COMPANY Building
Gl, No.49l Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh Liet Ward, Hanoi City

Parent Company Financial Statemenlr
For the period from Oclober l, 2025 to December 31. 202:

2{. LONG.TERJ\I LOANS AND DEBTS

Long-acrm loms

East Area Real Estate Inves[nent and Business Limited Liability Company

Haj Duong Invcstnent ard Consulting Limited Liability Company

Amount payable within 12 months

a) Short-tenn lorns

Short-term bank loans
Short-term loans tom third

parties

lrng-term loans due for

r€payment

Aa 0l/01n025

227 .951.599.603

60t.192.558.891

269 .235 .485 .359

614.942.899 .945

Incurred duritrg the period

Increme Decrcas€

273;15t.912.858 232.468.02'.1.102

167.773;125.992 154.023.384.938

At 3vnn025

E29.144.158.491 411.525.638.850 386.491.412.0,10 88{.r78.t85.301

36E.675.000.000 257.486.500.000 626.161.500.000

J6E.675.000.000 2s7.486.s00.000 626,161.500.000

1.197.fi9.15t.194 69.012.t38.E50 3t6.491.4t2.040 L510.339.t65.301

3U12t2025 0u0y2025

ul0rn025
VND

36t.675.000.000

203.675.000.000

165.000.000.000

b) lrng-term lorrs
l.ong-term loans from third

parties

Curent portion of long-t€rm

debt (due within l2 months)

Non-cunent portion of long-

tem debt (due aft€r l2 months)

\
lc

n
CI

I
\\ITotelloens

25. OWNERS'CONTRIBUTED
CAPITAL

a/Number of shares

Number of registered shares

Number ofissued shares

Number of outstanding shares

Preferred
Shares

Preferred
Shares

The common shares have a par value of 10,000 VNID. Each common share conesponds to one voting right at the
General Shareholders' Meeting..

b/ The detailed capital contribution of the owners.
3U12t2025 0U0u2025

Shrres

State capital portion (SCIC) 36.640.691

Eastern Area Real Estate Investment
and Business Limited Liability Company 31.500.000

Other shareholders 21.859.309

o/o

40,71o/o

35%

24,290/o

40,7 t%

35o/o

24,29vo

Number of outstanding shares 90.000.000 r00vo 90.000.000 100v.

3il12t2025
vl\D

626.161.500.000

461.161.500.000

165.000.000.000

Common
Shares

ll',jii
1':1'il:1
90.000.000

Common
Shares

a_1,jgi

l1',illi
90.000.000

Shares

36.640.691

3l .500.000

21.859.309
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LICOGI CORPORATION - JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Building Gl, No. 491 Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh Liet Ward,
Hanoi City

Parent Company Financial Stltements
For the period from Oc l, 2025 to December 30, 2025

REVf,NUE

Sales and service revenue

Revenue from sales ofgoods and finished products

Service revenue

Construction contract revenue

Net revenue from sales and services

28. COST OF GOODS SOLD AND SERVICES RENDERED

COST OF GOODS SOLD

Cost of services provided

Cost of construction contracts

Provision for inventory write-down

Total

29. INCOME FROM FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

FINANCIAL REVENUE

Interest income from deposits and lours

Dividends and profit sharing

Other financial revenue

Total
30. EXPENSES FROM FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

FINANCIAL EXPENSES

lnterest exp€nses

Provision

Others

c0ng

Fourth qusrter of2025
VND

4t.169.402.521

Fourth quarter 0f2024
VND

187.366.370.949

163 .620.335 .773

23 .7 46 .035 .t7 6

29.229.848;17 |

I1.939.553.750

41.169.402.52t 187.366.370.949

Fourth querter of2025
VND

Fourth qurrtcr of2024
VND

163.620.335 .773

15 .906.6',1 5 .7 16

2E.8E8.479.691

10.800.677.724

179.527.011.489

\
o
t

/

Fourth quarter of 2025

VND

8.232.2t2.489

Fourth qurrter of2024

},IYD

8.469.841.419

2.956.532.041

8.232.212,489

Fourth quarter of2025

VND

22.569.130;720

(7e3.838.880)

1.862.403

Fourth quarter of2024

VND

8.127.248.502

(12.313 .249 .9s8)

3I. ADMINISTRATTVE EXPENSES

27. REVENUE FROM SALE OF GOODS AND RENDERING OF SERVICES

39.689.157.4r s

1r.426.373,460

2r.117.r54.243 (4.186.001.4s6)



LICOGI CORPORATION -JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Building Gl, No. 491 Nguyen Trai Street, Thanh Liet Ward,
Hanoi City

Parent Company Finsncial Statements
For the period fiom Oc l, 2025 to December 30, 2025

Administrative expenses incurred during the period

Management personnel expenses

Depreciation of fxed assets

Other admin istrative expenses

Reversal/Provision for doubtfu I receivables

32. OTHER INCOME

Income from asset disposals

Other income

Total

Fines

Depreciation of fxed assets temporarily not in use

Other expenses

Totel

Other Profit

5.307.185.871 6.667,629.942

Fourth qusrter of2025
VND

Fourtb quarter of2024
VND

193.560.000

193.560.000

Fourth qurrter of202,l

VND

l.050.165

2.559.139.869

(4,942.934.036)

Fourth quarter of2025

VND

2.808.190.837

259.526.s34

2.239.468.500

Fourah qusrter of 202,1

VIYD

4.342.309.807

294.544.67 4

2.030.7'15 .461

Forrth qurrter 0f2025

VND

3 .385 .332.7 49

1.66E.493.381

82.667.906

5.136.494.036 2.560.190.034

(2.s60.r90.034)

34. NET PROFIT AFTER TAX

COMPARATIVE FICURES

The Group does not present comparative figures; the opening balance is the data from the audited financial statements
as ofDecember 31, 2024, audited by the lnternational Auditing Company.

Nguy6n Thi Thanh Thiy
Preparer
Januarry 30,2026

Le Thi Thanh Noi
ChiefAccountant

^.//) 
?.
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33. CURRENT CORPORATE INCOME TAX EXPENSE

OIIIERf,)OENSES

4_

4+{,


